Start Here

Basics and Installation
Microsoft. Windows NT. Server

Version 4.0

Microsoft Corporation



Information in this document is subject to change without notice. Companies, names, and data used in
examples herein are fictitious unless otherwise noted. No part of this document may be reproduced or
transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, for any purpose, without the
express written permission of Microsoft Corporation.

© 1985 - 1996 Microsoft Corporation. All rights reserved.

 Microsoft, MS-DOS, Windows, Windows NT, ActiveX, BackOffice, and MSN are either registered
trademarks or trademarks of Microsoft Corporation in the United States and or other countries.

Microsoft may have patents or pending patent applications, trademarks, copyrights, or other
intellectual property rights covering subject matter in this document. The furnishing of this document
does not give you any license to these patents, trademarks, copyrights, or other intellectual property
rights except as expressly provided in any written license agreement from Microsoft.

All other companies and product names are trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective
holders.

Document No. 69935-0696
Printed in Ireland: 03



Contents

About This Book vii

Part1 Introduction

Chapter 1 Welcome 3
Introducing Windows NT Server 4.0 3
Finding Information About Windows NT Server 5

Chapter 2 Learning the Basics 9
Starting and Quitting Windows NT 9
Getting Online Help 11
Using the New Streamlined Desktop 14
Opening, Closing, and Switching Between Programs 18
Viewing the Contents of Your Computer 20
Using Your Mouse to Work Efficiently 23
Organizing Files and Folders 24
Using Drag and Drop to Move Information 27
Installing Software Programs 28
Customizing Your Computing Environment 29
Personalizing Your Desktop 29
Opening Frequently-Used Programs and Documents Quickly 31
Changing the Way Windows NT Works and Looks 35

Chapter 3 Learning the More Advanced Features 39
Backing Up Your Data Files 39
Using Administrative Tools 40

Configuring DCOM Applications 41

Chapter 4 Learning Networking Basics 43
Setting Up Your Computer to Use a Network 43
Changing Your Network Software or Hardware 44
Connecting to Computers on Your Network 45
Sharing Your Files and Folders with Other Network Users 46
Connecting to Printers on Your Network 47
Sharing Your Printer 48
Viewing Network Drives with Windows NT Explorer 49
Using Dial-Up Networking 50



iv Contents

Connecting to the Internet 51
Browsing the Network with Microsoft Internet Explorer 52
Using the Internet Information Server 52

Part 2 Installation

Chapter 5 Beginning Installation 55
What You Should Know Before Running Setup 56
System Requirements 58
Starting Setup 58
Configuring a Mass Storage Device 61
Verifying Your Hardware 62
Configuring the Disk Partitions 62
Choosing a File System for the Windows NT Partition 65
Choosing a Directory for the Windows NT Server Files 67

Chapter 6 Gathering Information About Your Computer 69
Choosing a Setup Type 71
Entering Your Personal Information 72
Choosing the Server Type 74
Setting the Administrator Account Password 75
Creating the Emergency Repair Disk 76
Selecting Optional Components 78

Chapter 7 Connecting to the Network 81
Installing the Internet Information Server 82
Detecting and Selecting Network Adapters 83
Configuring Network Adapters 84
Selecting Network Protocols 84
Selecting Network Services 86
Confirming Your Network Component Settings 86
Adjusting the Network Bindings 87
Joining a Workgroup or Domain 88

Chapter 8 Finishing Installation 91
Setting the Time and Configuring the Video Display 92
Starting Windows NT Server 93

Part3 Appendixes
Appendix A Windows NT Setup Troubleshooting 97



Contents

Index 109

Using the Hardware Compatibility List 97
Hardware Configuration 98
Frequently Asked Questions about Windows NT 4.0 Setup 99

Appendix B Accessibility for People with Disabilities 105
Support services for individuals who are deaf or hard-of-hearing 105
Windows NT accessibility features 106

Setting up Windows NT for individuals who require third-party accessibility
utilities 106

Customizing Windows NT 106

Keyboard Layouts for Single-Handed Users 107
Documentation in alternative formats 107

More information for people with disabilities 108






vii

About This Book

The Start Here manual is for new and experienced users of Microsoft

Windows NT. In Part I, you’ll learn the basic features of Windows NT 4.0,
including the new Windows 95 interface. Designed to get you up-to-speed quickly
and easily, Part I provides the step-by-step procedures you’ll need to get started.
Part II lists the system requirements for running this new version, and then guides
you through installing this new operating system.






1

PART

1011

Introduct

25T

AT
S

LS
ra







CHAPTER 1

Welcome

Welcome to Microsofte Windows NTe Server 4.0, the network foundation for the
future. Designed to meet the most demanding requirements of today’s business
computing world, Windows NT Server is also the easiest network operating
system to set up, manage, and use.

This robust, multipurpose network operating system offers dependable file and
print services, while providing the architecture to run powerful client/server
applications. With built-in support for communications and Internet services,
Windows NT Server is the only network operating system that includes Internet
and intranet capabilities. The new features built into Windows NT Server offer
you better communications by providing more choices for accessing
information—especially through a wide range of built-in Internet tools. New
features also provide you with easier, lower cost networking and improved
performance.

Introducing Windows NT Server 4.0

These are the major ways in which Windows NT Server 4.0 is designed to meet
the demanding computing needs of today’s business world.

Integration with Current and Future Technology

Interoperability Windows NT Server interoperates with a broad range of server
operating systems including: NetWare, UNIX, Banyan, Microsoft LAN Manager,
Pathworks, SNA, and Macintosh. The migration tools that are included make it
easy for you to upgrade from NetWare and LAN Manager. Windows NT Server
also includes standard support for the widest range of client operating systems,
including MS-DOSe, Windowse, Windows NT Workstation, UNIX, OS/2, and
Macintosh.



4

Start Here

Protocols Windows NT Server includes support for more protocols than any
other network operating system.

File sharing Windows NT Server is the only network operating system that
supports file sharing via NCP, X-Open SMB, and HTTP. Windows NT Server
supports POSIX application interfaces, conforming to the open systems guidelines
of the U.S. government.

Simple Setup and Management

Easy setup All of the hardware drivers you need are included on the compact
disc. You can even use wizards to custom configure your system so you don’t
have to answer difficult technical questions.

Integrated security Windows NT Server is the only network operating system
that has been certified by the U.S. government. All information, whether accessed
via NetWare, Windows NT Server, Macintosh, or Web-based protocols, is subject
to this security. Because of its integration with Windows NT Server, the Internet
Information Server provides the same level of security.

Easy integration Long filenames, dial-in networking, and network protocols are
supported. Administrators can also control desktop configurations and give a
common look and feel across workstations.

Easy and secure directory services The directory services go beyond simple
file and print access to provide secure, easily managed, single-logon access to
server applications, as well as management of NetWare binderies.

Built-in Services

Integrated Web server The Internet Information Server is a full-featured Web
server that is tightly integrated with Windows NT Server, taking advantage of
such services as Performance Monitor and Event Viewer. Windows NT Server
also includes the Internet Information Server API (ISAPI), which enables
developers to unlock the power of server applications, such as the ones included
in Microsoft BackOffice™.

Easy navigation Users can navigate traditional file shares, as well as Web
documents, using the Windows NT Explorer.

Faster access to information Advanced information retrieval speeds the
process of finding documents within a large base of heterogeneous information.



Welcome 5

Complete communication services Windows NT Server is unsurpassed as a
communications server, offering built-in features that can link virtually any client,
regardless of the operating system, to any information source, such as NetWare or
Web servers, across any communications link.

A Platform for the Future

Fast, reliable, and secure Windows NT Server provides a fast, reliable, and
secure platform for Internet and intranet applications, and applications for
healthcare, banking, accounting, manufacturing, and retail industries.

Distributed applications for the Internet 1n addition to using component
object model (COM) to integrate applications on a single computer, you can now
use distributed component object model (DCOM) to integrate robust Web browser
applications. DCOM provides the infrastructure for client/server applications that
can share components across the Internet or intranet.

Low cost dial-up connectivity More efficient use of dial-up connections
through carrier networks, such as the Internet, is possible because Remote Access
Server includes a new technology, Point to Point Tunneling Protocol (PPTP).

Telephony integration Telephony application programming interface (API)
support is included so that you can take advantage of PBXs for unified messaging,
call center applications, and even integrated PBX communications server
navigation.

Finding Information About Windows NT Server

This manual, Windows NT Server Start Here, provides the information you need
to get started quickly. The Windows NT Hardware Compatibility List (HCL)
contains a list of computers and peripherals that are compatible with Windows NT
Server 4.0. For more information about Windows NT Server, see the following
documentation.

Additional Printed Documentation

To obtain the following additional printed manuals, fill out and return the
fulfillment card in the back of this manual.

Concepts and Planning Guide Contains information about implementing and
optimizing Windows NT Server

Networking Supplement Contains information about networking tools,
protocols, and services for Windows NT Server



6

Start Here

Online Documentation
Online Help Files

The online Help files included with Windows NT Server are your primary source
for getting assistance. To access these files, click the Start button, then click
Help. You can browse through the Help Contents tab to get an overview of the
online information, or choose the Index or Find tab to get specific assistance on a
topic.

Books Online

Online versions of the Concepts and Planning Guide and the Networking
Supplement are available through a tool called Books Online.

Before you can view the online books, you need to copy the Books Online files
from the \Support\books folder on the Windows NT Server compact disc to the
\Help folder in the Windows NT Server folder on your hard disk or network. For
more detailed instructions about copying the Books Online files, see the
Readme.doc file in the \Support\books folder of the compact disc.

The Books Online program can be accessed by clicking the Start button, pointing
to Programs, and then clicking Books Online. The first time you run the Books
Online program, you set the location of the online books. Thereafter, the online
books open automatically from that location.

Additional Files on Your Compact Disc

The Windows NT Server compact disc provides some files that provide you with
the most current information about the product. See the directory for your
computer’s platform: 1386, MIPS, ALPHA, or PPC.

Setup.txt Contains information that should be read before installing
Windows NT Server.

Readme.doc Contains general information about Windows NT Server,
including hardware- and software-specific information and descriptions of
product features that were added or changed after the documentation was created.

Printer.doc Contains printer-specific information.

Network.doc Contains network-specific information.



Welcome

7

Other Sources of Information
The Microsoft Windows NT Server World Wide Web Site

For information on upgrades and other news, see the Microsoft Windows NT
Server World Wide Web Site.

http://www.microsoft.com/NTServer

Windows NT Server Resource Kit

If you want to become an expert user of Microsoft Windows NT Server, see the
Windows NT Server Resource Kit Version 4.0. It also contains specific
information for administrators who are responsible for installing, managing, and
integrating Windows NT Server in a network or multiuser environment.






CHAPTER 2

Learning the Basics

This chapter introduces you to the new look and feel of Windows NT 4.0 and
provides you with the basic procedures you need to know to begin your work.

Starting and Quitting Windows NT

This section shows you how to log on, start, and quit Windows NT.

Logging on is the process of identifying yourself to the computer by giving your
name and password. This process identifies you as an authorized user and helps
maintain security.

To log on to Windows NT

1. When you start your computer and see the Begin Logon dialog box, press
CTRL+ALT+DEL to log on.




10

Start Here

You will now see the Logon Information dialog box.
Type your user name and password in the Logon Information dialog box.

Your user name was set when your system administrator established your user
account or when you installed Windows NT.

Your password is a security measure to restrict access to your computer by
unauthorized users. A password can contain up to 14 characters and can
include uppercase and lowercase letters. If you do not want to log on with a
password, your system administrator can disable the service.

On the Welcome to Windows NT screen, choose one of the following four
options:

= What's New? to get answers to common questions asked by users who
have used Windows NT before.

= Help Contents to search for Help by typing a subject, title, or specific
word or phrase.

= Next Tip to view another tip on the Welcome screen.

= Close button to close the Welcome screen and begin working with
Windows NT.

The Shut Down command on the Start menu

enables you to safely shut down your computer.



Chapter 2 Learning the Basics 11

To start using Windows NT
¢ (Click the Start button to display the Start menu.

From this menu, you can start your programs, files, and documents. You also
use the Start menu to quit Windows NT.

To quit Windows NT and shut down your computer
1. Click the Start button and then click Shut Down.

2. Click Shut down the computer.

If you forget to save changes to documents, Windows NT prompts you to save
changes.

A screen message lets you know when you can safely turn off your computer.

Caution Before you turn off or restart your computer, always shut down
Windows NT. That way you can be sure your work is saved to your hard disk.

Getting Online Help

All of the information that you need to learn and use for Windows NT is now
online. You should refer to online Help as your primary source of information to
help you use Windows NT.

Windows NT provides you with two kinds of Help

= Help about specific procedures

= Help about what you see on your screen

When you open Help by using the Start menu or the Help menu in My
Computer or the other icons, you will get Help for Windows NT in general. If
you use the Help menu in a program such as Wordpad, Paint, or Microsoft Word,
the Help you see is specifically for that program.



12

Start Here

To get Help about procedures

1.
2.
3.

Click the Start button, and then click Help.
The list of Help topics appears.

You can use the Contents tab in Help to find topics grouped by subject, or use
the Index tab or Find tab to search for information by typing in a subject, title,
or specific word or phrase.

Some Help topics contain green underlined text. You can click the green text
to see a definition of the term.

To return to the list of topics after reading about a specific topic, click Help
Topics.

12] If you've used Windows before
Q Introducing Windows NT

Q Tips and Tricks

@ Troubleshooting { To change the

@ Glossay background of your
{ desktop

1 Click here 31 to view

Display properties.
2 Inth o or \W allpaper
list, e pattern or

wallpaper you want to use.

Tips
= To cover your entire screen
with a small wallpaper image,
click Tile. To center a
wallpaper image, click Center.

‘You can use patterns and
wallpaper simultaneously.
However, if Tile is selected,
you will not see the pattem.

By default, only a limited set of
wallpapers is installed during
‘Windows Setup. For
__information about instalinga.




Chapter 2 Learning the Basics

13

To find Help using the Contents tab

Click the Contents tab to find topics grouped
by subject.

To find Help using the Index tab

Click the Index tab to find specific topics
listed alphabetically. To scroll through the
Help index, type the first few letters of the
word you want to search for. If you don’t find
the entry you want, type a synonym for the
word you want.

To find Help using the Find tab

Click the Find tab to find all the topics that
contain a specific word or phrase.

Run Programs
@ Work vith Files and Folders
@ Pint
@ Use 3 Network
@ Commuricate with Dihers
@ Safequard Your Work
() Change Windows Settings
(L) Change How Windows Laoks

3 Changing how much you can fit on pour screen
19 Changing the sizs of the forits your computer displays
3} setiing up a screen saver
2 Adiusting the rate at which your cursor blinks
Q Custorize My Computer or Windows Explorer

'a
calar, changing
1 fiing more mformation on

| icons, adding

teducing windows to bultons
scraps, adding
shortcuts, adding

| size of decktop items, changing

taskbar
tips

| walpaper

details about files, viewing
Details, viewing event

termining who is connected to your computer

hanging the background




14

Start Here

The What’s This? button, in the upper-right corner of your screen, is an easy way
to get information about an item in a dialog box.

To get Help using the What’s This? button

1. Click the What’s This? button.
The appearance of the pointer changes.

2. Click the item in the dialog box that you want information about. An
explanatory message appears.

3. To make the message disappear, click anywhere on the screen.

Using the New Streamlined Desktop

The new Windows NT screen design makes it easier and faster for you to get your
work done. This section introduces the new screen design and tells you what
happened to the icons from earlier versions of Windows NT.

What’s New on Your Windows NT Screen?

Depending on how your computer is set up, different icons will appear on your
desktop when you start Windows NT. Four icons that are new to Windows NT
are: My Computer, Network Neighborhood, Recycle Bin, and the Start button.

My Computer

My computer displays icons representing various resources available to your
computer. These include floppy disk drives, CD-ROM drives, hard disk drives,
and also any network resources you are connected to such as printers and network
drives. Double-click these icons to see the contents.



Chapter 2 Learning the Basics 15

Network Neighborhood

If your computer is set up to use a network directory service, you can double-click
the Network Neighborhood icon to see computers in your workgroup.

Internet Explorer

Double-click the Internet Explorer icon to browse web pages on your local
network and/or on the Internet.

Recycle Bin

The Recycle Bin is a temporary storage place for deleted files. You can use it to
retrieve files deleted in error. These deleted files are not actually removed from
your hard disk until you empty the Recycle Bin.

To delete a file, just drag it to the Recycle Bin.

To empty the Recycle Bin, double-click the icon, click File, and then click Empty
Recycle Bin. To free up disk space, you must empty the Recycle Bin periodically.

Important If you delete a file at the command prompt or from a disk, it does not
go into the Recycle Bin. It is permanently deleted from your computer.

My Briefcase

If you access files using two different computers, such as a laptop and a main
computer, then you can use My Briefcase to keep your files updated and
synchronized.

Inbox

If your computer is setup to use Windows messaging, you can double-click the
Inbox icon to send and receive messages.

Start Button

The Start button and taskbar are located at the bottom of your screen when you
start Windows NT for the first time. By default, they are always visible when
Windows NT is running. You use the Start button to start programs, open
documents, change system settings, find items on your computer, get Help, and
more.

To see the Start menu, which contains everything you need to begin using
Windows NT, click the Start button. The following list briefly describes each
command on the Start menu.



16 Start Here

This command Does this

Programs Displays a list of programs or program folders you can start.

Documents Displays a list of documents that you’ve opened recently.

Settings Displays a list of system components for which you can change
settings.

Find Enables you to find a folder, file, shared computer, or mail message.

Help Starts Help. You can then use the Help Contents, Index, or Find
tab to find out how to do a task in Windows NT.

Run Starts a program or opens a folder when you type the name or path.

Shut Down Shuts down or restarts your computer, or logs you on as a different

user.

Depending on your computer and the options you have chosen, you might have
additional items on your Start menu.

What Happened to Your Old Windows NT Icons?

Many elements that are familiar to Windows NT users have been replaced by new
icons in this version of Windows NT. Items that have changed include Program
Manager, File Manager, MS-DOS Prompt, Control Panel, Print Manager, the Run
command, task switching, and the Close button.

Program Manager

You can find your old program groups
by clicking the Start button and then
pointing to Programs. Your groups
appear as folders on the Programs
menu.

File Manager

To manage your files, click the Start
button, point to Programs, and then

click Windows NT Explorer. Your

directories appear as folders.

MS-DOS Prompt

To open an MS-DOS window, click the
Start button, point to Programs, and
then click Command Prompt.




Chapter 2 Learning the Basics

17

ALT+TAB

Control Panel

To open Control Panel, click the Start
button, point to Settings, and then click
Control Panel.

Print Manager

To set up a printer or look at information
about documents you’re printing, click
the Start button, point to Settings, and
then click Printers.

Run Command

To use the Run command, click the
Start button, and then click Run. You
can either type the name and path of the
program that you want to start or you
can just specify the name of the
program. You can execute MS-DOS®-
based and Windows—based programs, [
open folders, and connect to network
resources by using Run.

Task Switching

You can use the taskbar to switch
between open windows. Just click the
button on the taskbar that represents the
window you want to switch to. You can
also press ALT+TAB to switch between
tasks, just as you did in earlier versions
of Windows NT.

Close Button

To close a window, click the Close
button in the upper-right corner of the
window, next to the Minimize and
Maximize buttons.




18 Start Here

Opening, Closing, and Switching Between Programs

There are two ways you can open a program in Windows NT. You can select the
program from your Programs menu. Or, if you know the name and path of the
program you want to start, you can use the Run command to start it.

To open and close a program from the Programs menu

1. To start a program, click the Start button, and then point to Programs. Any
program groups that you have from previous versions of Windows NT have
been converted into folders by Windows NT.

2. Point to the folder containing the program that you would like to open, and
then click the program name.

3. To quit the program, click the Close button in the upper-right corner of the
window.




Chapter 2 Learning the Basics 19

To open and close a program using the Run command
1. To start a program, click the Start button, and then click Run.

2. Type the name of the program, folder, or document you want to open. You can
also click Browse to look for the item.

When you use the Run command, you can often specify just the name of the
program instead of the full path.

3. To see items that you typed previously, click the arrow in the Open box.

4. To quit a program, click the Close button in the upper-right corner of the
window. '

You can run many programs at the same time, and switch easily between them by
using the taskbar. The taskbar contains a button for each open folder or program
on your computer. You must already have the programs open in order to view
them on the taskbar.



20 Start Here

To switch between programs

e Click the taskbar button representing the open program or folder that you want
to switch to.

The program’s window then appears in front of the other windows on your screen.

Letter to Clara  Letter to Max

— _ A3 Letter to David  Letter to Dr.
My Lomputer ‘ Smith

Viewing the Contents of Your Computer

There are two ways you can view programs, documents, and data files that you
have on your computer. You can use the My Computer icon that is displayed on
your desktop, or you can use Windows NT Explorer under Programs on the
Start menu.

To view your computer’s contents using the My Computer icon

1. From your desktop, double-click My Computer. A window appears
displaying additional icons.

2. Double-click these icons to view the contents of your computer.

The following table shows many of the icons likely to appear on your screen,
and explains their uses.



Chapter 2 Learning the Basics 21
Double-click this icon To do this
3 1\2 Floppy A: View the contents of a disk in your computer’s
3.5-inch drive, if there is one.
5 1\4 Floppy B: View the contents of a disk in your computer’s
5.25-inch drive, if there is one.
Disk Drive C: View the contents of your computer’s hard disk.
Audio CD D: View the contents of a compact disc in your
) computer’s CD-ROM drive, if there is one.
Network Drive E: View the contents of a network drive, if your
computer is connected to one.
Control Panel Change the settings for your computer.
Printers Set up printers and view information about your

printers and the documents you print.

When you double-click a disk-drive icon in My Computer, you see the
following window.

B My Computer

=

| 35 Floppy (&) 5% Floppy (B:)

= =

C) Audio CD (D:) Nol_ﬁnal on  Control Panel

Netlog.tst

m Ntdetect.com sms_time.dat
Nitidr Suhdlog.
E} pagefile.sys E;] Suhdlog.dat
@ paint.bmp Q switch.bmp
]%f] Scandisk.log System.1st
@ Setuplog.old

Setuplog. txt

&7 Shortcut to Excel

3. Double-click any of these icons to start a program, see the contents of a folder,
or view information in a file.



22

Start Here

This icon Represents

LA A folder, which can contain files and other folders. Your directories
appear as folders.

@ A shared folder. You set up shared folders so that other people on a
network can use the folder’s contents.

A file, the basic unit of storage in Windows NT. The documents you
use and create are files, and so are the programs you use. Different
files are represented by different icons. If the file type does not have a
specific icon associated with it, then this standard icon will be used to
represent your document.

k3 A document that was created with WordPad, the text editor that is
included with Windows NT.

To view your computer’s contents using Windows NT Explorer

1. Click the Start button, point to Programs, and then click Windows NT
Explorer.

A double-paned window appears. The left side of the window lists all the
names and icons of the disk drives on your computer, as well as files and
folders. The right side of the window displays the contents of any item you
click on the left, along with its icon.

2. Double-click the icon of a document or program that you want to open. The
contents appear in the right window.

{2 Schdplus #] Bootsect.dos %] pagefile.sys
Apsetup Q scrdmp ﬁ Command.com Ig paint.bmp
At {1 Technet a Command.dos Q Scandisk.log
Bin A Temp _g!j Config.bak | Setuplog.old
Binr T users E] Config.dos % Setuplog.txt
{_1Dos (3 Viewer 2] Config.sys {51 Shortcut to Excel |
Excel £ win32app Dblspace.bin ;{] Sms.ini

@
L ~mssetup.t
{I1 Apsetup

: F]% E:E:Lnge Exchange L] win950 {?} Detlog.old Q sms_time.dat
{3 Fprot 1 F-prot Cwindows % Detlog.txt ;SE] Suhdlog.-

¢ 3 help print .1 help print Q ‘Winnt35 iﬁj Drvspace.bin ‘_:j Suhdlog.dat

-y g:,] Letters v Letters KC] Winraid ?:!3 lo.dos g switch.bmp

D] view Iview ) Autoexec bak ] losys #] System. 15t

w03 Ms Ms B Autoexec bat (=] Msdos. - @ W95undo.dat

Msmail @ Autoexec.dos i Msdos.bak "_%j w35undo.ini
Msoffice ] boot - #) Msdos.dos

New Folder @ Boot.bak E] Msdos.sys

Powerpnt [:%] boot.ini fsj Netlog.txt

Program Files @ Bootlog.prv Ntdetect.com

Bootlog. tst E‘J Ntidr

- Msmail
- Msoffice
: 2 New Folder
E: -{] Powerpnt
#-{Z3 Program Files
'%‘ Recycled

{3 Schdplus




Chapter 2 Learning the Basics 23

Using Your Mouse to Work Efficiently

This section shows you how you can use your mouse to quickly accomplish
common actions and speed up your work. Notice that your mouse has two
buttons, a left button and a right button. You select an item by clicking it—to
click, quickly press and release the left mouse button (called left-click) or the
right mouse button (called right-click).

Here are some actions that you perform using your mouse:

Move ltems You can move an item by pointing to it, pressing and holding down
the left or right mouse button, and then dragging the item to another location.

Create Shortcuts You can open a file or folder directly from your desktop or from
the Start menu by creating a shortcut icon that represents a link to a document,
folder, disk drive, computer or printer.

Get Help You can get help on any item on your screen by clicking the What’s
This? button and then clicking the item you would like more information on.

Complete Common Tasks You can right-click any item on your screen and a task
menu will appear, listing common tasks that can be performed on that item. Click
a task to activate it.



24 Start Here

Organizing Files and Folders

This section shows you some basic procedures for organizing files and folders on
your computer so that they are easier to work with. The following procedures use
My Computer, but you can also use Windows NT Explorer to do these tasks.

To create a new folder

1. Double-click My Computer, and then double-click the drive or folder in
which you want to place the new folder.

2. On the File menu, point to New, and then click Folder.

1
xchange ] F-prot

Mailing List COMs

ew Folder (2) ] nscrndmp
crndmp {3 Technet
win32app 3 wing50
\Winraid [ Autoexec bak
oot.bak boot

] i 1g.Dal Config.dos @ explor

ﬁ Ntdetect 3_!] ntldr {?g paint

I: E] sms_time.dat @’ switch

5 :
Command.dos

gty
1 ~“mssetup.t 1 Apsetup L3 Ad {dBin
_1Dos 3 Excel a Exchange ] F-prot
3 iew (23 Mailing List CMs
{1 New Folder (I New Folder (2) 5] nscrndmp
i | Schdplus Q scrndmp {7 Technet

23 Viewer a win32app
(D winnt3s (23 Winraid
@ boot.-- @ Boot.bak
E} Config.bak [ﬁ] Config.dos IE explor
=] Netlog ﬁ Ntdetect @ ntldr @ paint
cel ) sms_time.dat @' switch




Chapter 2 Learning the Basics 25

To move or copy a file or folder

1. Double-click My Computer. Find the file or folder you want to move or copy,
and then click it.

o H o= B

3% Floppy (8:) 5% Floppy (B:) ) Audio CD (D] Notfinal on
R — e dinkelECL

Control Pane!

“masetup.t
1 Apsetup 3 Exchange
TN (3 F-prot

s chdplus
Q}j scrndmp

[T S Y

2. Click Edit. To move the file, click Cut. To make a copy of the file, click
Copy.

3. Open the folder where you want to place the file, click Edit, and then click
Paste.



26 Start Here

To delete a file or folder

1. Double-click My Computer. Find the file or folder you want to delete, and
then click it.

Letter to Max  Letter to Dr.
Smith

2. On the File menu, click Delete.

To copy a file to a floppy disk

1. Double-click My Computer. Find the file or folder you want to copy, and
then click it.

2. On the File menu, point to Send To, and then click the drive where you want
to copy the file or folder.

| Letterto Clara Letter to David Hctiorio i




Chapter 2 Learning the Basics 27

Using Drag and Drop to Move Information

Sometimes the quickest way to move and copy information is to drag it from one
place to another by using your mouse. You can move or copy files and folders to
another folder or disk drive.

To move or copy by dragging
1. In Explorer, open the folder that contains the file or folder you want to move
or copy.

2. Press down the right mouse button and keep the button pressed down as you
drag the icon to the folder where you want to move or copy it. Then release the
mouse button.

(O¥Letter to Max

i

Letter to David
Letter to Max

help print




28 Start Here

Installing Software Programs

It’s easy to install software onto your computer using Windows NT. You can add
and remove programs with the Add/Remove Programs utility in Control Panel.

To install programs
1. Click the Start button, point to Settings, and then click Control Panel.

Modems

L

Printers Regional  SCS| Adapters Server Services
E:] Settings
2 = & @

System Tape Devices

Telephony uPs
|Bels up programs and creates shortou




Chapter 2 Learning the Basics 29

2. Double-click Add/Remove Programs.

3. The Add/Remove programs Properties dialog box appears. Follow the
instructions on your screen.

Customizing Your Computing Environment

There are many ways in which you can customize Windows NT to suit your
needs. For example, you can change the way your computer screen physically
looks by changing screen colors and backgrounds. You can also change the way
your keyboard and mouse work. And you can create shortcuts to frequently-used
files and programs, which will then open automatically when you start your
computer or click the shortcut icon.

Personalizing Your Desktop

You can personalize your desktop by changing screen colors and backgrounds.
These changes are made using Control Panel.



30 Start Here

To change the way your screen looks
1. Click the Start button, point to Settings, and then click Control Panel.

Acces_sibilily Add/Remove Console Devices

Options Programs
=

Multimedia Network [EE&S{E]

Printers Regional ~ SCSI Adapters Server Services
Settings
828 = & @

System Tape Devices  Telephony uPs

2. Double-click the Display icon.

3. To see more settings, click the tabs at the top of the Display Properties dialog
box.




Chapter 2 Learning the Basics 31

Opening Frequently-Used Programs and Documents Quickly

If there are programs and documents that you use frequently, you can create a
shortcut to open the program or document quickly. Once created, the shortcut
appears as an icon. The shortcut icon has a small arrow in its lower-left corner.

A shortcut lets you open a file or folder from a more convenient location. For
example, directly from your desktop or from the Start menu, or automatically at
Startup. You can open any object—including folders, disk drives, other
computers, or printers—using a shortcut.

A shortcut does not change a file’s location. It can point to a file or resource on
your computer or on a network server. A shortcut can even represent a paragraph
in a document. You can have multiple shortcuts to the same object and you can
copy and delete shortcuts. Note that when you delete a shortcut it does not affect
the original object.

Opening a Document Directly from Your Desktop

You can open a file or folder directly from your desktop. For example, if you
write a letter to David every day, you can place a shortcut icon to that file on the
Windows NT desktop. You can then open the document directly from your
desktop by double-clicking the “Letter to David” icon.

To open a document directly from your desktop
1. In My Computer, locate the item you want to copy onto your desktop.
2 , 2. Use the right mouse button to drag the item to the desktop. You can see that

you are moving the icon because there is an arrow pointing to it as it moves.
Release the mouse button when the item is directly on the desktop.



32

Start Here

3. A menu appears when you release the mouse button. Left-click Create
Shortcut(s) Here.

3

_ |LettertgfBavid LettertoMax' LettertoDr.  Letterto Clara
Smith

4. The shortcut icon appears on your desktop. You can now open the Letter To
David file directly from your desktop.

Network -
Neighberhaod
Letter to David LettertoMax  Letterto Dr.  Letter to Clara
Smith

iy Compuder

Opening a Program Automatically

It is convenient to have the programs that you use most often open automatically
when you start Windows NT. To do this, create a shortcut to the program in your
Startup folder.

To open a program automatically when you start Windows NT
1. From the Start menu the Find command, and click Files or Folders.

2. Type the name of the file, program, or folder you want to create a shortcut to,
and then right-click it.



Chapter 2 Learning the Basics

33

3. Click Create Shortcut.

CAWINDOWSWHELP  2KB CNT File
CAMINDOWS\HELP  28KB  Help File

4. A message appears asking if you would like to create a shortcut on the
desktop. Click Yes.

The shortcut appears on your desktop.



34 Start Here

5. Using the Find command, locate the Startup folder on your computer.

CAMSOFFICEWIN...  File Folder
C:AWINDOWS Microsoft Program Gr...
C:AWINDOWSAStart... File Folder

LAV ARIM T B o

Schedule+
Reminders

C:AMSOFFICE

C:AWINDOWS,
CAWINDOWS.




Chapter 2 Learning the Basics 35

7. Drag the shortcut from the desktop into the Startup window and release the
mouse. Your program will now begin automatically at Startup.

Microsoft Schedule+
Office Reminders

-1 Startup

i#] Startup ﬂShoncul o Hicrosoft Program Gr... - '
ltU%ﬁ <

‘Wordpad {e Folder

Opening a Document Directly from the Start Menu

You can create a shortcut that will enable you to open a document directly from
the Start menu. Your shortcut icon will appear at the top of the menu.

To open a document directly from the Start menu

¢ In My Computer or Explorer, right-click the document you want, and drag it
onto the Start button. The icon will appear at the top of the Start menu, and
you can open it by clicking it.

Changing the Way Windows NT Works and Looks

To change the way Windows NT works and looks, use the icons in Control
Panel. These icons represent options, including network and sound capabilities,
for configuring your computer. The icons in Control Panel will vary, depending
on the devices you installed on your computer.



36

Start Here

To view Control Panel

¢ (Click the Start button, point to Settings, and then click Control Panel.

The following table shows many of the icons likely to appear on your screen, and

explains their uses:

Choose

To

Accessibility
Options

Add/Remove

Programs

Console

Date/Time

Devices

Display

Fonts

Keyboard

Modems

Mouse

Multimedia

Network

PC Card
(PCMCIA)

Change your computer screen, mouse, keyboard features,
and sound to make Windows NT more accessible for
people with disabilities.

Install and remove software automatically, and add or
remove installed components in Windows NT.

Change the appearance of your MS-DOS screen by
changing screen colors, screen size and position, fonts,
cursor size, and more.

Change the system date, time, and time zone.

Start, stop, and configure the startup type for device drivers.

Change the appearance of your screen by changing screen
colors, fonts, the appearance and size of windows,
background design, icons, and other visuals.

Add or remove screen, vector, TrueType, and Type 1 fonts.
Some printer fonts are installed automatically when you
install a printer. Other printer fonts must be installed using
a font installation program provided by the font
manufacturer.

Adjust the keyboard delay and repeat rate, and add
keyboard symbols that are exclusive to other languages.

Add modems using the Add Modem wizard, a step-by-step
modem setup program.

Customize elements such as speed and button functions for
your pointing device.

Adjust audio, video, CD (music), and MIDI, and add or
remove multimedia devices.

Configure network adapter cards, network services and
protocols, and join a workgroup or a domain.

Display resources used by any PC cards, if you have these
devices.

(continued)



Chapter 2 Learning the Basics 37

Choose

Ports

Printers

Regional
Settings
SCSI Adapters

Server

Services

Sounds

System

Tape Devices

Telephony

UPS

To

Set parameters for, and add and remove serial
communications ports.

Add and remove printers and remove, control, and create
share access to printers using the Add Printer wizard, a
step-by-step printer setup program.

Change sort dates, time, currency, and numbers to reflect
regional standards.

Display adapters and devices connected to your computer.

Display user and share information.
Start, stop, pause, or continue the services available on the
computer, and configure startup options.

Assign sounds to system and application events, and turn on
or off the warning beep and system sounds.

Specify the default operating system for startup, change
user environment variables, and define paging file size.

Display, add, and remove tape devices.
Display, add, and remove telephony drivers. Change
telephony properties. Adjust telephony conditions

depending on whether your computer is docked or
undocked.

Create settings for Uninterrupted Power Supply.






39

CHAPTER 3

Learning the More
Advanced Features

This section covers those tasks that you may want to use to keep your computer
performing optimally.

Backing Up Your Data Files

You can protect the data on your computer from accidental loss or hardware
failures by using the Backup tool. Backup enables you to easily copy programs,
disks, and data onto a tape drive for preservation. Backup also makes it easy for
you to archive data for legal or historical purposes and to safely remove older,
unused files from your hard disk.

Note Before you can back up your files, you must first install a tape drive, using
the Tape Devices option in Control Panel.

To open Backup
1. Click the Start button, point to Programs, and then Administrative Tools.

2. Click Backup.

From this window you can select files to back up, check the status of your
backup, and set various options.



40 Start Here

Using Administrative Tools

Windows NT comes with several tools that help you administer your computer.
To use these tools, click the Start button, point to Programs, and then point to
the Administrative Tools (Common) menu. To use any of the administrative
tools, you must be logged on with administrative privileges.

The following table shows the Administrative Tools (Common) for Windows

NT Server.

Tool Function

%{@ Administrative The administrative wizards help you complete specific
¥, Wizards tasks easily. You can use these wizards to add new user

accounts, set security on files or folders, share folders,
create new and modify existing user groups, and check
to see if installed software is licensed.

Backup Backup is a tool used to back up information to your
local tape drive. Backing up your computer protects
your data from accidental loss.

Disk Disk Administrator is a tool for managing disk
Administrator resources. Use Disk Administrator to make changes to
your hard disk or to partition an additional hard disk.

Event Viewer In Windows NT, an event is any significant occurrence
in the system or in a program that requires you to be
notified. Event Viewer notifies you and/or puts the event

in a log.
License License Manager manages and tracks licenses for
Manager products on network servers in an organization. It

provides a centralized view of Per Seat and Per Server
licenses and manages the purchasing or deleting of
licenses.

Migration Tool =~ The Windows NT Migration Tool for NetWare enables

for NetWare you to migrate NetWare servers to computers running
Windows NT Server. The Migration Tool transfers user
and group accounts, volumes, folders, and files.

Network Client ~ Use the Network Client Administrator to install or

Administrator update network client workstations.

Performance Performance Monitor is a tool for monitoring the

Monitor performance of your computer or other computers on a
network.

(continued)



Chapter 3 Learning the More Advanced Features 41

Function

Remote Access
Admin

Server Manager

System Policy
Editor

User Manager
for Domains

Windows NT
Diagnostics

Configuring DCOM Applications

Use the Remote Access Admin to control the Remote
Access server, view users, set user account permissions,
and monitor Remote Access traffic.

Server Manager displays a list of workstations and
servers in your domain.

System Policy Editor enables you to control the user-
definable settings in Windows NT and Windows 95 user
profiles, as well as system configuration settings. You
can use the System Policy Editor to change desktop
settings and restrict what users can do from their
desktops.

User Manager for Domains enables you to establish,
delete, or disable domain user accounts. You can also
set security policies and add user accounts to groups.

Windows NT Diagnostics displays information about
your computer’s resources.

Distributed component object model (DCOM) is a mechanism that enables you to
run distributed applications across multiple computers in your network. A
distributed application consists of multiple processes that cooperate to accomplish
a task. These processes may run on one or more computers. The DCOM
Configuration tool can be used to configure 32-bit COM and DCOM applications.

You can use DCOM to start an application on another computer or to transfer
processing tasks to another computer with more appropriate resources. You can
also use DCOM to transparently connect and distribute applications that support

the ActiveX™ platform.



42 Start Here

To configure an application to use DCOM
1. Click the Start button, and then click Run.

2. Type dcomcenfg.

From this screen, you can select the DCOM application you want to configure, set
who has permission to start and access the application, and specify such properties
as the location where the application will run.



CHAPTER 4

Learning Networking Basics

After you connect your computer to a network, you can share files, printers, and
electronic mail with other computers. This chapter helps you to set up a network,
and introduces some common network uses.

Setting Up Your Computer to Use a Network

Most computers are set up to use a network during installation. If you did not set
up your computer to use a network during installation, you can set it up now using
the Network tool in Control Panel.

Note Be sure your network hardware components (network adapter, network

card, cables, and other devices) are correctly installed before setting up network
software.




44 Start Here

To set up your computer to use a network
1. Click the Start button point to Settings, and then click Control Panel.

L »9
Accessibilty Add/Remove Console Date/Time
E{lpljons Pragrams ’

Internet Keyboard

S N
- By«
Multimedia i stk PC Card Ports

) @ (PCMCIA)

Regional ~ SCSI Adapters Server Services

g o 8 m

System Tape Devices  Telephony

2. Double-click Network.

3. The Setup wizard will appear on your screen. Follow the instructions on this
wizard to set up your computer to use a network.

Changing Your Network Software or Hardware

There may be times when you may need to change or add new network software
or hardware, including services, protocols, binding, and network adapter cards.
You use the Network tool in Control Panel to make these changes.



Chapter 4 Learning Networking Basics 45

To change your network software or hardware
1. Click the Start button, point to Settings, and then click Control Panel.

2. Double-click the Network icon.

The Network dialog box contains a series of tabs that you click to make
changes:

= Identification displays the computer name and domain that were assigned
to your computer during Setup.

= Services lists the Network Services that you are currently using.

= Protocols lists the Protocols that you are using.

= Adapters lists the network adapter cards that are in your computer.

= The Bindings tab, an advanced feature of Windows NT, allows you to
enable and disable bindings, and to rearrange the order for existing
bindings.

3. To add a new component:
Select the appropriate tab, and click Add.
4. To update or upgrade an existing component’s driver:

Select the appropriate tab, and click Update. You will be prompted to insert a
disk with the new driver on it.

Connectmg to Computers on Your Network

To see files and directories on computers on your network or domain, double-
click the Network Neighborhood icon on your desktop.

The first icon on the list is Entire Network.

Double-click this icon to see all of the Network providers or other domains and
networks that are on your entire network. The entire network is determined by
your system administrator.




46 Start Here

Sharing Your Files and Folders with Other Network
Users

You can share files and folders with other people on the network.

To share a file or folder
1. Locate the folder you want to share, and then click it.

2. On the File menu, click Sharing. If Sharing is not on the menu, you need to
install the Windows NT networking software.

3. In the Sharing tab of Properties dialog box, click the options you want, and
type a Share Name and comments.

4. To limit access to the shared folder, click the Permissions button.

Other people are now able to view the contents of your shared folder.




Chapter 4 Learning Networking Basics 47

Connecting to Printers on Your Network

To connect to a printer on your network or setup a printer attached to a computer,
use the Add Printer wizard, a step-by-step printer setup program. You can
designate the printer that you would like to connect to by entering the printer’s

path, or you can browse for a printer in Network Neighborhood and then double-
click its icon to set it up.

To set up a printer on your network
1. Click the Start button, point to Settings, and then click Printers.

2. Double-click Add Printer.
The Add Printer Wizard appears.

3. Follow the instructions on your screen.




48 Start Here

When you finish this procedure, the icon for your printer appears in the
Printers folder. Your printer is ready for you to use.

| AddPinter  \SPRINTOT

-265/2437

{\PRINTO2...
| compL

Sharing Your Printer

You can share any printers connected to your computer with other people on your
network.

To share your printer
1. Click the Start button, point to Settings, and then click Printers.

| AddPinter \WPRINTOI...
z 2652437

2. In the Printers window, click the printer you want to share.



Chapter 4 Learning Networking Basics 49

3. On the File menu, click Sharing.

click the options you want.

Viewing Network Drives with Windows NT Explorer

You can use Explorer to see what is on the network drives that you are connected
to. Explorer gives you a view of the network’s contents in a hierarchy, or tree.
You can view the contents of any network drives you are connected to, as well as
any drives and folders on your computer.



50 Start Here

To see what’s on your network

1. Click the Start button, point to Programs, and then click Windows NT
Explorer. The network drives appear in the left window.

E‘ Desktop E =] Chris.fh3
-8 My Computer ek D venpract =] Circles.h3
i &9 3% Floppy (A1) i Epsfix A winzip ] Compnent.a
&3 5% Fl?ppy (B:) Fonts @Yong a Drawingl.w
. B Practiced] [C) Zlan ] Aa17026¢ ) Edk29
% b backhoe2' (D foy y o @Arl_trk.xls a Exchgel.it3
[ {0 Mapi {;Ijmtlisthls _;ij Forms7

= Control Panel {7 Ntnotuse (8] Artorder 2] Gv19feb

@] Printers = =
. I Ntsetup 8 Bboard3 8] Indexbts
@ Network Neighborhood i X —

53 Recycle Bin 12 Practice 2] Bko.ft3 &) ls_nules

i 9 My Briefcase §- Project #] Bkojang6 ﬁ Is_rules
{2 Psp3tt )] Bluenum fh3 =] Mar15_96.
1 Sdktempl ]gj Bluenumb.fh3 8] Meetings.sc

Thres @ Chicart.xls BB Meta

o

2. Click a drive, and view the contents in the right window.

Using Dial-Up Networking

With Dial-Up Networking, you can use a modem to access shared resources such
as files or printers on another network.

To use Dial-Up Networking
1. Double-click My Computer, and then click the Dial-Up Networking icon.

{ B My Computer

= e B =

(3] Audio CD (D:)  Netfinalon  Control Panel

3% Floppy [4:) 5% Flo B:
ppy [4:) 5% Floppy (B:] bediny )

2. Follow the instructions on the screen.



Chapter 4 Learning Networking Basics 51

Connecting to the Internet

Using the Internet, you can gain access to, provide, and exchange an almost
limitless array of information.

Before you can connect to the Internet, verify that you have access to the Internet.
If you are already on a network, check with your network administrator to see if
you already have access to an Internet gateway. Otherwise, you need to choose an
Internet Service Provider. An Internet Service Provider is a company that enables
remote user access to the Internet.

Windows NT lets you connect to an Internet Service Provider or other online
service over a phone line or Integrated Services Digital Network (ISDN) line.

There are two ways you can connect to the Internet:

= using Point to Point Protocol (PPP)
= using Serial Line Internet Protocol (SLIP)

The most popular method is PPP.
Before you connect to the Internet, you need the following items:

= A modem

= Dial-Up Networking installed on your computer, and a user account with
Remote Access Service (RAS) permissions if you are part of a corporate
domain

= The TCP/IP protocol installed and enabled for the RAS Internet phone book
entry

= An account with a PPP provider

To connect to the Internet
1. In the Dial-Up Networking dialog box, click New.

2. In the Basic tab, type a name for your entry—for example, Internet.
Type the phone number to your Internet Provider and select a modem to use.

3. In the Server tab, select the TCP/IP protocol.
4. Click OK, and then click Dial.



52 Start Here

Browsing the Network with Microsoft Internet Explorer

You can use Microsoft Internet Explorer to easily navigate and access information
on the World Wide Web or your company’s intranet. Just as Microsoft Excele is a
tool for spreadsheets and calculations, Internet Explorer is a tool for using the
Web. When you installed Windows NT, you had the option of installing
Microsoft Internet Explorer directly onto your desktop.

To use Microsoft Internet Explorer
e Double-click the Internet Explorer icon.

Using the Internet Information Server

The Microsoft Internet Information Server is a network file and application server
that transmits information in Hypertext Markup Language (HTML) pages through
the Hypertext Transport Protocol (HTTP). With the World Wide Web (WWW)
service, you can offer an endless variety of services. For example, you can:

= Publish a “home page” on the Internet for your business, featuring a
newsletter, sales information, or employment opportunities.

= Publish a catalog and take orders from customers.

= Publish interactive programs.

= Provide your remote sales force easy access to your sales database.

= Use an order-tracking database.

= Publish an employee handbook.

You can configure and administer Internet Information Server through the Internet
Service Manager tool.

To access Internet Service Manager

¢ Click the Start button, point to Programs, then Microsoft Internet Server,
and then Internet Service Manager.

The documentation for Internet Information Server is installed automatically and
is in HTML format.

To find the product documentation

e (Click the Start button, point to Programs, then Microsoft Internet Server,
and then Product Documentation.

The documentation has been optimized for viewing through Internet Explorer,
which you can install from the Windows NT compact disc.



PART 2

Installation







CHAPTER 5

Beginning Installation

This section describes Windows NT Setup, the program used to install
Windows NT on your computer. Installing a new operating system can involve

many choices, and Setup is designed to guide you through these choices as
smoothly as possible.

Installing Windows NT consists of three main steps:

]. Preparing to Run Setup

Check all hardware against the Windows NT Hardware Compatibility List as well
as the System Requirements table. In addition, make sure you have all necessary
materials at hand for your installation. Use the worksheet included in this book to
organize the information and resources you need.

2 Running Setup

Start Setup according to the instructions for your computer. Then follow all
instructions on your screen, typing in the necessary information as Setup asks you

to do so. During this phase, Setup restarts your computer as needed in order to copy
and process the Setup files.

3 Finishing Setup and Starting Windows NT

After you have given Setup all the information it needs, it fully installs your

operating system and then restarts your computer. Windows NT Workstation is now
ready to use.




56 Start Here

What You Should Know Before Running Setup

Use the following checklist to organize your information before running Setup.

O Have you read the Windows NT Server readme files?

If possible, read the file Setup.txt on your compact disc for late-breaking
information pertaining to hardware and configuration. After you finish installing,
read the file Readme.doc for any new information not included in this book.

O possible, have you backed up all of the files currently on your computer to
either a network share or a tape storage device?

L Have you checked all of your hardware (network adapter cards, video drivers,
sound cards, CD-ROM drives, etc.) against the Windows NT Hardware Compatibility
List? A copy of this list is included in your package.

Up-to-date versions are available on:

= the World Wide Web at
http://www.microsoft.com/ntserver/hcl/hclintro.htm

= Microsoft's FTP server at
ftp:/microsoft.com/bussys/winnt/winnt_docs/hcl

Important Microsoft only supports hardware that appears on the Windows NT
Hardware Compatibility List for use with Windows NT. If any piece of your hardware
does not appear on this list, your installation might not be successful.

L Do you have all the device driver disks and configuration settings for your third-party
hardware?
Q Do you have ready a formatted disk for the Emergency Repair Disk (ERD)?

Make sure to use a 3.5-inch 1.44 megabyte (MB) disk for the ERD. Label it
“Emergency Repair Disk” and set it aside until Setup asks you to insert it.

Note Although the ERD is optional for running Windows NT, Microsoft strongly
recommends that you create one during installation and update it every time you make
changes to your configuration, such as restructuring partitions, adding new disk
controllers and other software, or installing new applications.

Do you have your Windows NT Server compact disc?
._or_.
Do you have network access to the Windows NT Server files?



Chapter 5 Beginning Installation 57

Please record the following information here:

Product ID:

(20 digit number that appears on the inside back cover of this book)

or CD Key:

(10 digit number that appears on the CD case)

Previous operating system (if any):

Windows 95 cannot be upgraded to Windows NT 4.0. If your computer is running
Windows 95, you must install Windows NT 4.0 in a separate directory, and your
computer will dual-boot. For more information, see “Choosing a Directory for the
Windows NT Server Files” later in this chapter.

If you will be using this computer on a network:

Computer name:

Workgroup/domain name:

IP address:

(if your network does not have a DHCP server)



58 Start Here

System Requirements

The following table describes the system requirements for Windows NT Server.

Category

Requirement

Hardware

Memory

Optional
components

32-bit x86-based microprocessor (such as Intel 80486/25 or higher),
Intel Pentium, or supported RISC-based microprocessor such as the
MIPS R4x00™, Digital Alpha Systems, or PowerPC™.

VGA, or higher resolution, monitor

One or more hard disks, with 124 MB minimum free disk space on the
partition that will contain the Windows NT Server system files (158 MB
minimum for RISC-based computers)

For x86-based computers, a high density 3.5-inch disk drive plus a CD-
ROM drive (for computers with only a 5.25-inch drive, you can only
install Windows NT Server over the network)

For any computer not installing over a network, a CD-ROM drive
12-MB RAM minimum for x86-based systems; 16 MB recommended
16-MB RAM minimum for RISC-based systems

Mouse or other pointing device

One or more network adapter cards, if you want to use Windows NT
Server with a network

Windows NT Server supports computers with up to four microprocessors. Support
for additional microprocessors is available from your computer manufacturer.

Starting Setup

The procedure for starting Setup varies slightly according to:

= your computer platform (Intel x86-based or RISC-based)

= how you gain access to the Setup files (from the boot media or over a network)



Chapter 5 Beginning Installation 59

The procedures described here pertain to both Intel x86-based and RISC-based
computers. If your computer is RISC-based, notice the special instructions in
some of the steps.

Note If you are installing Windows NT on a portable computer with a Personal
Computer Memory Card International Association (PCMCIA) port and you want
Setup to configure a device connected to that port, you must insert the device and
start or restart your computer before running Setup. Make sure that any device
you use is approved on the Windows NT Hardware Compatibility List. For ways
of finding this list, see “What You Should Know Before Running Setup” earlier in
this chapter.

The Setup disks included with your package (labeled “Setup Boot Disk,” “Setup
Disk 2,” and “Setup Disk 3”) are required if you are installing Windows NT for
the first time on an Intel x86-based computer. If you are installing over a network
and do not have your package at hand, the Setup disks are created during Setup
when you use the winnt or winnt32 command. Also, the Setup disks let you start
Windows NT at a later time when it might not be able to start on its own due to a
system error. You can use the Setup disks together with the Emergency Repair
Disk, as described in Help, to recover your system when it is unable to start.

If your computer’s BIOS supports the El Torito Bootable CD-ROM (no-emulation
mode) format, you can skip over using the Setup disks during a new installation of
Windows NT 4.0 and start Setup directly from the Windows NT Server compact
disc.

If you are installing on a RISC-based computer, this is the appropriate method for
starting Setup as well. Check the documentation for your computer to learn
whether this option is available to you.

To install Windows NT Server on your computer using the Setup disks
and/or the Windows NT Server compact disc

1. With your computer turned off, insert the disk labeled “Windows NT Setup
Boot Disk” into drive A of your computer.

Or, if your computer’s BIOS supports the El Torito Bootable CD-ROM (no-
emulation mode) format, insert the Windows NT Server 4.0 compact disc with
your computer turned off.

2. Turn on your computer.

If you are installing on an Intel x86-based computer, Setup will start
automatically.



60

Start Here

If you are installing on a RISC-based computer, follow these additional steps:

3. Atthe ARC screen, choose Run A Program from the menu.

4. At the prompt, type cd:\system\setupldr and press ENTER, where system is the
directory name matching your system type: MIPS, PPC (for PowerPC
computers), or ALPHA.

For some RISC-based computers, you might need to supply a full device name
instead of typing cd:. See your computer documentation for more information.

Once Setup is started, follow the instructions on the screen. Refer to the
appropriate sections in this book when you need assistance.

To install Windows NT Server 4.0 using a network connection to the Setup
files on a remote server

1. Using your existing operating system or a MS-DOS disk, establish your
connection to the share containing the Setup files.

2. If your computer is currently running a previous version of Windows NT, type
winnt32 at the command prompt. For all other installations, type winnt.

Setup begins with a brief welcoming screen asking you the process by which you
want to proceed with installation. If you are installing Windows NT Server 4.0 on
your machine for the first time, press ENTER to begin the Setup process.

On this and the other opening Setup screens, Help is available by pressing Fl1.
These Help screens contain useful background information and suggestions to
follow while running Setup.

If you are continuing an earlier failed attempt to install Windows NT, certain
repair options are available by pressing R. For guidance in using these screens,
refer to the available Help by pressing Fl1.

You can cancel Setup entirely at any point on these screens by pressing F3.



Chapter 5 Beginning Installation 61

Configuring a Mass Storage Device

Next, Setup scans your computer to detect the mass storage devices, such as CD-
ROM drives and SCSI adapters. Hard disks are not included in this scan.

Note Setup automatically detects all integrated device electronics (IDE) and
enhanced small device interface (ESDI) drives. These drives are not displayed on
this screen.

pecial
e for which

ass storage
addittonal
pross ENTER.

8=Specify Additional Device ENTER=Continue F3=Exit

Setup lists all the mass storage devices it finds. You can accept this list, or you
can choose to add to it if you have a disk with device drivers from the
manufacturer of your device. You can also wait and install additional mass
storage devices after Setup is complete.

If any of your mass storage devices were not detected, press S to install them at
this time.

Tip To install additional mass storage devices after Setup is complete, click the
Start button, point to Settings, and then click Control Panel. Double-click the
SCSI Adapters icon. For information, see Help.




62 Start Here

Verifying Your Hardware

Next, Setup displays the list of hardware and software components it finds on
your computer.

ENTER- Select F3-Exit

Use the UP ARROW and DOWN ARROW keys to move to a setting on the list that
needs to be changed. Then, press ENTER to see alternatives for that item.

Configuring the Disk Partitions

Disk space on your hard drive(s) is divided into usable areas called partitions.
Before it can install Windows NT, Setup must know the appropriate disk partition
for installing the system files.

g

c>
s




Chapter 5 Beginning Installation 63

A disk partition can be any size from 1 MB to the entire hard disk. But the
partition where you store Windows NT files must be on a permanent hard disk
and must have enough unused disk space to hold all the files. Refer to the section
“System Requirements” earlier in this chapter to double-check that your computer
has adequate disk space for installing the Windows NT files.

The system partition is the partition that has the hardware-specific files needed to
load Windows NT. On an x86-based computer, Windows NT looks for certain
files in the root directory of drive C (Disk 0) when you start your computer. This
partition must be formatted with either the NT File System (NTFS) or the File
Allocation (FAT) file system in order for Windows NT to start. It must be
formatted with the FAT file system if you want to run both Windows NT and
MS-DOS or if you are dual-booting with Windows 95. For more information, see
the next section, “Choosing a File System for the Windows NT Partition.”

Tip A RISC-based computer can have several system partitions that are
configurable by the manufacturer’s configuration program, and each system
partition must be formatted for the FAT file system. If you want to use NTFS, you
need to create at least one FAT system partition of at least 2 MB plus a second
partition large enough to contain all the files you want to protect with NTFS. For
information about setting up more than one system partition on a RISC-based
computer, see your hardware documentation.

If you are installing Windows NT on a mirrored partition, you must disable
mirroring before running Setup and then reestablish mirroring after installation is
complete.

Caution If your hard disk contains stripe sets, volume sets, or mirrors, these
elements appear on the Setup screen as “Windows NT Fault Tolerance.” Be
careful not to delete any of these elements. Also, do not delete partitions that
contain data you want to keep.

Use the following guidelines when making decisions about your hard disk
partitions.

If you will use only the Windows NT Server operating system:

= On a new x86-based computer, make a single partition and format it with
NTEFS, as described in the following section, “Choosing a File System for the
Windows NT Partition.”

= On an existing system containing files you want to keep, maintain all existing
partitions. You can install the Windows NT Server files on any partition with
sufficient free space: 124 MB for x86-based machines, or 158 MB for RISC-
based computers.



64

Start Here

If you plan to use another operating system, such as MS-DOS or Windows 95, in
addition to Windows NT:

= To run both MS-DOS and Windows NT on the same computer, you must first
install MS-DOS. Installing it later might overwrite the boot sector on the hard
disk, making it impossible to start Windows NT without using the Emergency
Repair Disk.

= Make sure the system partition (for example, drive C) is formatted as FAT. For
example, if you already have MS-DOS installed and want to keep it, preserve
the system partition and keep the file system as FAT, as described in the
following section, “Choosing a File System for the Windows NT Partition.”
You can install the Windows NT files on any uncompressed partition with
sufficient free space, as listed in the section “System Requirements” earlier in
this chapter.

Important You cannot install Windows NT on a compressed drive created
with any utility other than NTFS compression.

= To use NTFS and have access to another operating system, you must have at
least two disk partitions. Format drive C with a file system that Windows NT
and your other operating system can use, such as FAT. Format the other
partition for NTFS. You can place the Windows NT files on any
uncompressed (or NTFS-compressed) partition with sufficient free space.

If you are installing Windows NT on a computer currently configured to start
either OS/2 or MS-DOS using the boot command, Windows NT Setup sets up
your system so that you can run Windows NT or whichever of the two operating
systems (MS-DOS or OS/2) you last started before running Windows NT Setup.

If you have OS/2 Boot Manager installed on your computer and want to continue
to use it after Windows NT Server installation is complete, you need to re-enable
it. After Setup is complete, click the Start button and point to Programs and then
Administrative Tools. Click Disk Administrator. Select the OS/2 Boot Manager
partition, and then select Mark Active from the Partition menu.



Chapter 5 Beginning Installation 65

Choosing a File System for the Windows NT Partition

Once you have selected a partition for installing Windows NT, you must instruct
Setup which file system, NTFES or FAT, to use with the partition. Make sure you
know all the considerations when choosing one file system over another.

Leave the current file system intact {(no changes)

ENTER=Continue ESC=Cancel

Use the following information when choosing to format or convert the partition
where the Windows NT files will be installed:

= For an unformatted partition, you can choose to format it with either the NTFS
or FAT file system. Choose the FAT option if you want to access files on that
partition when running Windows NT, MS-DOS, Windows 95, or OS/2 on this
computer. Choose the NTFS option if you want to take advantage of the
features in NTFS.

= For an existing partition, the default option keeps the current file system intact,
preserving all existing files on that partition.

You might choose to convert an existing partition to NTFES so as to make use of
Windows NT security. This option preserves existing files, but only Windows NT
has access to files on that partition. ‘



66

Start Here

Or, you might instead choose to reformat an existing partition to either the NTFS
or FAT file system, which erases all existing files on that partition. If you choose

to reformat the partition as NTFS, only Windows NT will have access to files
created on that partition.

Note After running Setup, you can convert file systems from FAT to NTFS. If
you want to convert an NTFS partition to FAT, you must first back up all the
files, reformat the partition (which erases all files), and then restore the files from
the backup version. You must also back up data before repartitioning a hard disk.
For more information on this process, see the Microsoft Windows NT Server
Resource Kit Version 4.0.

The following table summarizes the main criteria for choosing a file system for a
Windows NT partition.

Windows NT File Systems
NTFS Considerations FAT Considerations
Security Supports complete Windows NT Files are not protected by the

Activity log

File sizes

File compression

Operating
system
compatibility

MS-DOS data
sharing

security, so you can specify who is
allowed various kinds of access to
a file or directory.

Keeps a log of activities to restore
the disk in the event of power
failure or other problems.

Maximum file size is 4 GB to 64
GB, depending on the size of your
clusters.

Supports flexible per-file
compression.

Recognized only by Windows NT.
When the computer is running
another operating system (such as
MS-DOS or 0S/2), that operating
system cannot access files on an
NTFS partition on the same
computer.

Cannot share data with MS-DOS
on the same partition.

security features of
Windows NT.

FAT file systems do not keep a
log.

Maximum file size is 4 GB.

File compression is not
supported.

Allows access to files when
your computer is running
another operating system, such
as MS-DOS or OS/2.

Enables you to share data with
MS-DOS on the same partition.




Chapter 5 Beginning Installation 67

Choosing a Directory for the Windows NT Server Files

After Setup accepts your partition and file system choices, it displays the name of
the directory where it will install the Windows NT files. You can accept the
directory that Setup suggests or type the name of the directory you prefer. For
most installations, the proposed directory is appropriate.

Hindows 'm“ ‘Sewer Setup .

: helo"‘ shous tha ﬂindaus NT ;mstallaxians M your conputer .
be upgraded to Niclmsnft Wmdous R’Ivev ion

C:\WINNT "Windows NI Workstation version 3.51"

F3=Exit ENTER=Upgrade HN=New Uersion

Setup displays a special screen if it detects one or more of the following operating

systems on your computer:

= Windows NT (versions 3.1, 3.5, or 3.51)

= Windows 95

=  Windows 3.x

In such a case, your decision to install in the directory Setup has chosen or to

specify a new directory should be based on the following considerations:

» Do you want Setup to migrate the registry settings from your existing
operating system?

= Do you want the ability to choose among your operating systems every time
you start your computer?

Note If your computer is running Windows 93, it is not possible to install the
Windows NT 4.0 files in the same directory. You must specify a new directory.
Your Windows 95 settings will not be migrated, and you will need to reinstall
your applications under Windows NT.




68

Start Here

Use the following chart to decide which directory option is best for your

installation.
Previous Operating System Migrates settings? Supports multiple-
and Installation Directory boot?
Windows NT
Same directory Yes No
New directory No Yes
Windows 95
Same directory N/A N/A
New directory No Yes
Windows 3.x
Same directory Yes Yes
New directory No Yes




CHAPTER 6

Gathering Information About
Your Computer

When all options have been decided on the first several Setup screens, Setup
copies all of the appropriate files to your computer and then tells you it is ready to
restart.

ENTER=Restart Computer




70

Start Here

Once this restart takes place, you will be in the next portion of Setup, called the
Windows NT Setup wizard. Screens in this portion look different from the ones
you have seen thus far, but they perform a similar purpose: to customize your
installation of Windows NT.

During the Setup wizard, you have the ability to skip among screens using the
Back and Next buttons. This allows you to change information entered on
previous screens in case you discover that the information you entered was not
appropriate.



Chapter 6 Gathering Information About Your Computer 7

Choosing a Setup Type

Setup offers four types of installation: Typical, Portable, Compact, and Custom.

Typical Setup is the easiest way to install Windows NT Server and is
recommended for most standard installations. Typical Setup asks you the
minimum number of questions and installs all optional Windows NT Server
components, such as Windows Messaging and HyperTerminal. Wherever
possible, Typical Setup automatically configures the settings for your
hardware and other components.



72 Start Here

= Portable Setup installs options that are useful for portable computers.

= Compact Setup is designed for computers where disk space is at a premium.
No optional components are installed.

= Custom Setup is designed for experienced users who want or need more
control over how Windows NT Server is installed on their computers.

Note Windows NT Setup lets you choose a basic video display mode for running
Setup. At the end of Setup, you have the opportunity to configure and test the
actual video display mode to be used with Windows NT. For information, see
“Setting the Time and Configuring the Video Display” in Chapter 8, “Finishing
Installation.”

To change the keyboard or mouse configuration after Setup is complete, point to
Settings on the Start menu and click Control Panel. For more information, see
Help.

Entering Your Personal Information

The next few screens of the Setup Wizard ask for information that will uniquely
identify your computer.




Chapter 6 Gathering Information About Your Computer 73

Supply the following information:

A user name and company name that Windows NT will use to identify you for
various operations. You must type a response in order for Setup to continue.

The licensing mode you want to use for this server. Choose “Per Seat” if you
have multiple servers and the total number of Client Access Licenses across all
servers is equal to or greater than the number of computers on your network.
For all other environments, choose ‘Per Server.”

If you are unsure which mode to use, choose “Per Server” since you are legally
permitted to change once from Per Server to Per Seat at no cost. For more
information about licensing modes, see Help, or see the Concepts and
Planning book.

A Product Identification number or CD Key, which a Microsoft technical
support representative can use to identify your system. This dialog box might
not appear if you are installing Windows NT Server from the network,
depending on the requirements at your site.

The Product Identification number, if you have one, can be found on the inside
back cover of this book as well as on your registration card. The CD Key, if
you have one, is printed on your CD case.

You must type a response in order for Setup to continue. After Setup is
complete, you can see this Product ID number by pointing to Settings on the
Start menu, clicking Control Panel, and then double-clicking the System
icon.

A name that will identify your computer on the network. This name must be 15
characters or fewer and must not be the same as any other computer name,
domain name, or workgroup name on the network. You can invent a computer
name, or ask your network administrator if a specific name has been assigned
to your computer. If you need to change the computer name after Setup is
complete, double-click the Network icon in Control Panel.

For Custom Setup, a dialog box asks you to select optional tasks to be performed,

including installing optional components such as accessories and games, or setting
up locally connected printers.



74 Start Here

Choosing the Server Type

Setup allows three choices for the type of server it will install: primary domain
controller, backup domain controller, or stand-alone server.

A primary domain controller (PDC) is a server that tracks changes made to
accounts of all computers on a domain. It is the only computer to receive these
changes directly, and therefore it serves as the account administrator for your
domain. A domain has only one PDC.

A backup domain controller (BDC) is a server that maintains a copy of the PDC
directory database. This copy is synchronized periodically and automatically with
the PDC. BDCs also authenticate user logon operations and can be promoted to
function as PDCs as needed. Multiple BDCs can exist on a domain.

A stand-alone server is a server that serves as neither a PDC or BDC.

For more information on domain planning, see Help, or see the Concepts and
Planning book.



Chapter 6 Gathering Information About Your Computer 75

Setting the Administrator Account Password

Setup creates a default account, called the Administrator account, which grants
administrative privileges for managing the overall configuration of your
computer, such as managing security policies and working with user accounts.
The Administrator account is intended for use by the person who manages this
computer. On this screen in the Setup Wizard, you can specify a password for the
Administrator account, or leave the screen blank to indicate no password for the
account.

If you choose not to join a domain, this account is the one you will use initially to
manage your computer after Setup is complete. See “Joining a Workgroup or
Domain” in Chapter 7, “Connecting to the Network.”

This account is built in to your computer once Setup is complete, and is a member
of the built-in Administrators group in User Manager. It cannot be removed
from that group. For information on using User Manager, see Help, or see the
Concepts and Planning book.



76

Start Here

To set a password for the Administrator account, type a password of 14 characters
or less in the first box, then retype the same password in the second box to
confirm your choice. Take special care to remember the password you supply.

Note Some Intel Pentium-based computers have a faulty module for performing
floating-point division. These computers will sometimes give inaccurate results
when dividing certain very specific values. If Setup detects that you are installing
Windows NT on such a computer, the next screen you see gives you the option of
working around this fault.

This workaround turns off your computer’s floating-point module and lets
Windows NT perform these floating-point operations instead. Choosing this
option will slow these operations considerably. However, if you plan to use
programs which make extensive use of floating-point math, this option may be
desirable.

Creating the Emergency Repair Disk

The Setup Wizard next gives you the option of creating an Emergency Repair
Disk. This disk can be used to save the current system settings and restore your
computer if files become damaged.




Chapter 6 Gathering Information About Your Computer 77

Microsoft strongly recommends that you create the Emergency Repair Disk
during Setup and update it or create a new disk every time you make a significant
change to your hardware or software setup, such as changing your partition
structure, changing device drivers or other hardware, or installing new
applications. Repair information is saved on your hard disk even if you do not
create an Emergency Repair Disk. However, in many cases, system errors will not
allow you to have access to this information at the time you need it.

Note Using the Emergency Repair Disk to recover from a system error requires
having your three Setup disks at hand, unless your computer’s BIOS supports the
El Torito Bootable CD-ROM (no-emulation mode) format (see your computer’s-
documentation). If you do not have the Setup disks that came with your package
and you chose to override creating them when starting Setup, you will need to
create them after installation is complete in order to use the Emergency Repair
Disk. For more information, see Help.

For information on using the Emergency Repair Disk to restore damaged files and
on creating an Emergency Repair Disk after Setup is complete, see the Microsoft
Windows NT Server Resource Kit.

Note You may experience difficulty creating the Emergency Repair Disk if drive
A of your computer is a 2.88 MB drive and your disk is formatted to 2.88 MB. If
you experience problems, supply a disk formatted for 1.44 MB.

To create an Emergency Repair Disk, choose the Yes option on this screen. You
will be prompted to insert the disk at a later point during Setup.



78 Start Here

Selecting Optional Components

Windows NT includes a variety of components which you have the option of
installing during Setup. These components include Windows Messaging,
multimedia, games, and other accessories. You can choose to let Setup install the
most common components, or specify that you will choose which components
you want.

If you choose to select your own components, Setup displays a list from which to
make your selections. Click the check box next to each item to select or clear your
choice. To learn more about a feature before selecting it, click the text or icon
next to the check box and read the description in the box on the right side of the
screen.

@ Accessa

1 & Communications

@ Microsoft Exchange
7! §8, Multimedia
"} <> System Policy E ditor




Chapter 6 Gathering Information About Your Computer 79

When you have finished with this screen, Setup reports that it is ready to install
networking on your computer. If you need to review or change any of the
information you previously entered, you must click Back to go to the appropriate
screen(s) and you can only do so now.

Click Next when you are ready to continue.






CHAPTER 7

Connecting to the Network

This section relates information about configuring your computer to use the
networking features of Windows NT. If you are not installing these features,
Setup automatically skips the screens shown in this chapter and jumps to the end
of installation. See the next chapter, “Finishing Installation,” for more
information.

Your first network Setup choice is to indicate the type or types of network, if any,
in which your computer will participate.

Check the Remote access to the network option if you will use a modem to
connect to the network.

For all other network connection types, check the Wired to the network option.
You can check both options if both scenarios apply to your computer. If you do
not want access to a network, select the Do not connect this computer to a
network at this time option. You can install or modify your network connections
after Setup is complete by double-clicking Network in Control Panel.



82 Start Here

Installing the Internet Information Server

Next, Setup asks if your computer will be used as a server on the Internet.

The tool for identifying your computer as an Internet server is called the
Microsoft Internet Information Server (1IS).

If you already have the necessary Internet or intranet connection, you can accept
all of the default settings during Setup and then add your Hypertext Markup
Language (HTML) content files to the \Wwwroot directory. Your files will be
immediately available to users. The default Setup configurations are suitable for
many publishing scenarios without any further modifications.

For more information about configuring and using the Internet Information
Server, see the IIS online product documentation after Setup is complete.

» To install Internet Information Server
e Check the option on this screen.

The IIS files will be installed during a later portion of Setup.

Note You can install Internet Information Server at any time after Setup by
running Inetstp.exe directly from the \Inetsrv directory in the directory matching
the name for your platform (for example, I1386) on your Windows NT compact
disc.




Chapter 7 Connecting to the Network 83

Detecting and Selecting Network Adapters

If your computer is wired directly to a network, the next step is to identify the
network adapter(s) in your computer.

Setup uses an automated method of detecting adapters, but if you plan to use a
type other than what is detected, you must do both of the following:

1. Check the Windows NT Hardware Compatibility List to verify whether your
adapter will work successfully with Windows NT. For ways of finding this list,
see “What You Should Know Before Running Setup” in Chapter 5,
“Beginning Installation.”

2. Have the adapter manufacturer’s disk handy for loading the appropriate driver
files.

When you click Start Search, Setup checks for network adapter cards in your
computer and displays the first network adapter it finds. Click Find Next to
search for additional adapters.

Setup cannot recognize some types of network adapters, and as a result one or
more of your adapters might not be detected and added to the list. If Setup cannot
identify your adapter, or if you have the disk from the manufacturer of an
additional adapter you wish to install, click Select from list... and click the name
of the adapter you want to install.



84 Start Here

If you do not know the name and model of your adapter, use one of the following
methods to find it out:

= Ask your network administrator

= Check your network adapter documentation

= Run a hardware query tool

You can install additional adapters after running Setup by double-clicking the
Network icon in Control Panel.

Configuring Network Adapters

Depending on the manufacturer of your network adapter, Setup might display an
Adapter Card Setup dialog box, letting you select the correct IRQ number, I/O
base port address, memory buffer address, and other settings. For many adapters,
these settings are configured automatically. In these cases, we recommend that
you accept the manufacturer’s proposed settings.

Note Make sure to double-check all adapter settings before continuing with
Setup. If your network adapter is set improperly, Windows NT won’t be able to
run network services.

If you are an experienced user and know that you need to change adapter settings,
see the documentation for your network adapter or ask your network administrator
for the correct values.

Selecting Network Protocols

Next, Setup asks you to select one or more network protocols to install.

i %~ TCPAP Protocol




Chapter 7 Connecting to the Network 85

Protocols are the software that enable the exchange of information among
computers. Common network protocols include the following:

TCP/IP. This suite of networking protocols provides communication across
interconnected networks. Choose this option if your computer is on an
interconnected network with diverse hardware and operating systems, or if you
want to communicate with non-Microsoft systems such as UNIX. TCP/IP is
required for Internet communications.

NWLink IPX/SPX Compatible Transport. For many sites, this is the standard
network protocol. It supports routing, and it can support NetWare client-server
applications, where NetWare-aware, Sockets-based applications communicate
with IPX/SPX Sockets-based applications. Choose this option if your
computer is connected to or communicates with a NetWare network.

NetBEUI This protocol is usually used in small, department-size, local area
networks of 1 to 200 clients. It can use Token Ring source routing as its only
method of routing. Choose this option if your network uses NetBEUI as a
transport protocol.

NetBEUI is selected automatically if you install Remote Access Service and
do not configure a network adapter card.

Caution You must select NetBEUI if your computer communicates with other
computers on an existing Microsoft network that uses NetBEUI for Windows NT
3.1 or later, Windows for Workgroups 3.11, or LAN Manager 2.x.

If you do not install NetBEUI and your network requires it, your computer will
not be able to communicate with other computers on your network.

If you are unsure about which network protocol to choose, accept the default or
ask your network administrator. After Setup is complete, you can add or remove
any transports for your system by double-clicking the Network icon in Control
Panel. '



86 Start Here

Selecting Network Services

The Network Services dialog box appears after you configure the first network
adapter so that you can install additional supporting software.

] #8 RPC Configuration

B NetBIDS Interface
1 ) workstation
¥ @ Server

If you choose to install additional network components, you might be asked to
insert additional disks supplied by the component manufacturer.

Confirming Your Network Component Settings

Setup is now ready to copy the necessary files for installing your network options
and start the network. If you want to make any changes to your network choices,
click the Back button to do so now.

Click the Next button to begin installing the networking components.



Chapter 7 Connecting to the Network 87

While Setup is copying the needed files to your computer, dialog boxes might
appear for the various adapters, protocols, and services you have chosen to install.
Accept the default values in each dialog box or type the settings required for your
computer.

If you are installing Internet Information Server, be sure to register the IP address
provided by your Internet service provider (ISP) unless the ISP uses DHCP to
assign the address to you automatically.

Adjusting the Network Bindings

Next, Setup lets you adjust your network bindings.

Network bindings are the series of paths that enable communication among the

network services, protocols, and adapters in your computer. In some cases, you

can adjust the bindings on your computer to increase the performance of certain
network services among multiple network adapters.

Warning Do not attempt to change the binding settings unless you are an
experienced network administrator familiar with the requirements of your network
software.

To adjust the bindings for a network service, double-click the service name and
click the adapter or protocol to which it is connected. Then, click the Enable and
Disable buttons to allow or disallow communications along the selected path.

By default, Setup displays all bindings as they are associated with the network
services. To change the view on this screen, click the drop-down menu arrow and
choose All protocols or All adapters.



88 Start Here

Joining a Workgroup or Domain
Next, Setup displays the Domain Settings dialog box.

In Windows NT, a workgroup is a collection of computers that appears, for
convenience, under the same workgroup name when you browse network
resources. Belonging to a common workgroup is a way for coworkers to quickly
find each other’s computers on the network. When you browse the network, the
names of all the computers in your workgroup appear first in the browsing
directory.

Any computer can join any single workgroup. You can join an existing
workgroup or create a new one simply by typing a workgroup name.

Windows NT Setup will accept almost any workgroup name you choose,
including the default WORKGROUP. The only workgroup name you cannot use
is the name you gave to your computer, as described in “Entering Your Personal
Information” in Chapter 6, “Gathering Information About Your Computer.”

A domain is a collection of computers defined by the administrator of a
Windows NT Server network. A domain provides the same convenience for
network browsing and also provides access to the centralized user accounts and
group accounts maintained by the domain administrator.

Unlike a workgroup, a domain must already exist for you to join it. Joining a
domain usually requires that the domain administrator add an account for your
computer to the domain. If the administrator has given you the correct privileges,
however, you can create your computer account during installation. Check with
your administrator to see how your account will be created.



Chapter 7 Connecting to the Network 89

If you do not know the domain name for your computer and you want to finish
running Setup without this information, you can select the Workgroup option
and then type any workgroup name. After running Setup, you can join a domain
or change the workgroup name by double-clicking the Network icon in Control
Panel.

Note If you have recently removed an older version of Windows NT Server and
are reinstalling on a computer that previously belonged to a domain, you must ask
your network administrator to delete your machine account and create a new one.
Otherwise, you will not be able to log on to the domain after the reinstallation.

You cannot change the machine account when you are upgrading your original
Windows NT Server installation.

The Domain Settings dialog box can be used in two ways, depending on your
network configuration: :

= If the network started successfully, you can specify whether this computer is a
member of a workgroup or a member of a Windows NT Server domain.

= If the network did not start, you are given a chance to reconfigure the network
and attempt to start it again. If the network still does not start, you can accept
or change the default Workgroup entry in this dialog box, and then click OK
to continue Setup. This sets up a temporary workgroup to which your
computer can belong.

At this point in Setup, dialog boxes might appear for the various adapters,
protocols, and services you have chosen to install. Accept the default values in
each dialog box or type the settings required for your computer.






CHAPTER 8

Finishing Installation

Setup is now ready to finish your installation.

Before Setup can reboot and start your new operating system, however, it needs
you to review and approve a few settings for the new operating system.



92 Start Here

Setting the Time and Configuring the Video Display

The first screen shows the Date and Time utility. Adjust these settings for your
local time and time zone.

Next, the Display utility appears so that you can configure your video display. Be
sure to test your display before clicking OK.

The display settings can be changed after Setup is complete by using the Display
icon in Control Panel. For information, see Help after Windows NT has been
successfully installed.



Chapter 8 Finishing Installation 93

Starting Windows NT Server

After you complete the last screen of the Setup Wizard, Setup is ready to
complete the final installation tasks.

» To complete Setup and start Windows NT Server

1. When the Setup Wizard is finished and a message asks you to restart your
computer, remove any disks from the floppy disk drives and choose the
Reboot button.

2. A boot loader menu appears. If you have a dual or multiple boot, the
Windows NT installation you just completed is highlighted at the top of the
list. Press ENTER.

3. When the Begin Logon message appears, press CTRL+ALT+DEL to log on.

PN Press Cule At Deletetalog

4. In the Logon Information dialog box, type and confirm your password, and
then click OK. If your computer is already a member of a domain, you must
choose a domain in the From... box in order to log on.

Caution For an x86-based computer, the following files are copied to the root
directory on drive C: BOOT.INI, BOOTSECT.DOS (if another operating system
is on your computer), NTLDR, and NTDETECT.COM. Also, if you have a SCSI
disk that is not visible from MS-DOS (that is, not seen by the BIOS), the
NTBOOTDD.SYS file is copied. These files should never be deleted because
your system will not start without them.

For a RISC-based computer, HAL.DLL and OSLOADER .EXE are copied to the
\OS\WINNT directory on your system partition. These files should never be
deleted.

Note that these files are all read-only, hidden system files. If any of these files is
missing on your system, you can use the Emergency Repair Disk to restore them.







PART 3

Appendixes

“': 2 “ﬁﬁ E
SREES
£

a3, N

L} x
sy
BT R0 ::\‘\’







APPENDIX A

Windows NT Setup
Troubleshooting

This Troubleshooting Guide describes how to overcome problems installing
Windows NT 4.0.

Using the Hardware Compatibility List

The Windows NT Hardware Compatibility List (HCL) is a compilation of systems
and hardware which have been extensively tested with Windows NT for stability
and compatibility. It is the guide used by Microsoft Product Support Services for
determining whether or not a given system is supported for use with

Windows NT. If you experience problems during your installation of

Windows NT, your first step in troubleshooting should be to verify all of your
computer’s hardware components against this list.

Up-to-date versions of the HCL are available on:

= the World Wide Web at http://www.microsoft.com/ntserver/hcl/hclintro.htm

=  Microsoft’s FTP server at ftp://microsoft.com/bussys/winnt/winnt_docs/hcl



98 Start Here

Hardware Configuration

Prior to installing Windows NT, you should record configuration information,
including memory addresses and interrupt request (IRQ) settings on all adapters in
your computer. Windows NT, as opposed to MS-DOS, does not install properly if
adapters share IRQ settings. During Setup, when Windows NT detects your
adapter card, it is often unable to detect the correct memory address or IRQ
settings. Use the following table to determine the information you will need:

Adapter Required information

Video Adapter or chipset type

Network IRQ, I/0 address, DMA (if used) connector type (BNC, twisted
pair, etc.)

SCSI Controller Adapter model or chipset, IRQ, and bus type

Mouse Mouse type, port (COM1, COM2, bus, or PS/2)

1/0 Port IRQ, 1/0 address, DMA (if used) for each I/O port

Sound Card IRQ, I/O address, DMA

External Modem Port connections (COM1, COM2, etc.)

Internal Modem Port connections or IRQ and 1/0 address (for non-standard
configurations)

Note Windows NT currently does not support the following controller and BIOS
enhancements:

= 32-bit Basic Input/Output System (BIOS) switch

= Enhanced Drive Access

= Multiple Block Addressing or Rapid Integrated Device Electronics (IDE)
=  Write Back Cache on disk controllers

= Power Management features




Appendix A Windows NT Setup Troubleshooting 99

Frequently Asked Questions about Windows NT 4.0

Setup

This section lists the most common questions raised while running Setup. If you
have encountered a problem, check here to see if your issue is explained.

Setup fails with the error message, “Setup did not find any mass storage devices on
your computer.”

-or-

After | remove the third Setup disk and my computer restarts, a screen appears with
the message, "STOP: 0x0000007b Inaccessible Boot Device" and Setup stops there.

=-0r-

After | remove the third Setup disk and my computer restarts, a screen appears with
the location "0x4,0,0,0" and Setup stops there.

What can | do?

Make sure all hard disks are getting power and are properly connected to your
computer. Then check the following:

1. Scan each drive for viruses. If the Master Boot Record is infected,
Windows NT may not see the hard drive properly. Use a commercial scan
program in addition to MS Virus scan. Even if the drive is formatted as NT
File System (NTFS), the Master Boot Record can become infected.

2. If the hard drive uses a small computer system interface (SCSI), check the
following:

Is there a valid boot sector on the drive?

Are all SCSI devices properly terminated?

If you are using a passive terminator, upgrade to an active terminator.
Is the BIOS on the boot (initiating) SCSI adapter enabled?

Are the BIOSs on all non-initiating SCSI adapters disabled?

When the BIOS on a non-initiating SCSI adapter is enabled, it can fail at
startup and/or interfere with hardware interrupt 13 calls to the initiating
hard drive controller, resulting in the inability to start your computer as
well as random hangs during installation.

Is the SCSI ID for your boot drive set at zero?
Have all your cables been checked for problems?
Does your SCSI configuration comply with the appropriate standards?

For the appropriate SCSI configuration standards, see your hardware
manufacturer. Check the HCL for notes regarding SCSI adapters and
any limitations with specific adapters.



100 Start Here

3. If the hard drive uses an enhanced integrated device electronics interface
(EIDE), check the following:

= Verify that the system drive is the first drive on the first integrated
device electronics (IDE) controller on the motherboard.

= In the system BIOS, verify that file I/O and/or disk access are set to
standard. Most computers ship with access set to either 32-bit or
enhanced access.

4. If the drive uses an IDE or an enhanced small device interface (ESDI),
check the following:

= Verify that the controller is functional in a different computer, if
possible.

= If the drive is larger than 1024 cylinders, make certain you are using a
supported disk configuration utility.

» Verify that the drive is jumpered correctly for master, slave, or single
drive.

During the restart into the Setup wizard, the error message "NTOSKRNL.EXE is
missing or corrupt" appears.
If you are installing to a drive other than C: and the primary drive is FAT, edit
your BOOT.INI file and change the partition information by doing the
following:

1. At an MS-DOS or OS/2 command prompt, type: ATTRIB -S -R
C:\BOOT.INI
This will remove the Read Only and System File attributes from the
BOOT.INI file.

2. Edit the BOOT.INI file and change the Windows NT line to read as
follows:

multi(@)disk(x)rdisk(@)partition(y)\winnt="Windows NT on 7:"
where x is the drive number, y is the partition number, and ? is the drive

letter where Windows NT resides. This will change the partition number
for Windows NT.



Appendix A Windows NT Setup Troubleshooting 101

During the restart from the character-based mode of Setup into the Setup wizard, an
error message reading “HAL.DLL is missing or corrupt” appears.

-0r-

When | install Windows NT on a multi-processor computer, the following error
message appears: “HAL: Bad APIC version. HAL: This HAL.DLL requires an MPS

version 1.1 system. Replace HAL.DLL with the correct HAL for this system. The
system is halting.”

What’s wrong?

The incorrect hardware abstraction layer (HAL) is being loaded. To solve this
problem, use the following steps:

1. Restart Setup.

2. As soon as the message “Windows NT is examining your hardware
configuration appears,” press F5. This displays a screen with various
computer types listed.

3. Choose your computer type from the list. For example, if you are using an
Intel Pentium-based computer with a single processor, choose “Standard
PC.”

If your computer type does not appear on the list, select “Other” and insert
the disk containing your computer manufacturer-supplied HAL.

4. Type ENTER to continue with Setup.

The mass storage device | used with Windows NT 3.51 is not available on
Windows NT 4.0.

What can | do?

If the driver was on the Windows NT installation disk previously, check the
files Readme.doc and Setup.txt on your Windows NT 4.0 compact disc to see
if the driver is now located in the retired drivers directory. Full installation
instructions are located in that directory.

If you received the driver directly from a third-party vendor, contact the

vendor to request drivers for Windows NT 4.0.

When | use my SoundBlaster card, | can’t play music CDs if | have the CD port
configured with the mass storage driver.



102

Start Here

What'’s wrong?

On more recent SoundBlaster cards, the multiport capabilities may not be
recognized. Call Creative Labs for information about updated drivers.

My driver for audio/video/mass storage/netcard is not included in Windows NT 4.0.

What should | do?
Contact your device manufacturer for the updated drivers.

The partition where | am installing Windows NT is currently part of a mirrored set
with another partition.

What should | do before | run Setup?

If you are installing Windows NT on a mirrored partition, you must disable
mirroring before running Setup and then reestablish mirroring after installation
is complete.

What is Windows NT doing during the first part of Setup?
During the first part of Setup (referred to as character-based Setup), Windows

NT examines your system architecture for foundation-level information and
drivers. This information includes:

= CPU type (x86, MIPS, ALPHA, or PPC)

= Motherboard type (PCI, VESA, MCA, EISA, or ISA)

= Hard Drive Controllers

= File Systems

» Free Space on Hard Drives

= Memory

Windows NT looks for any devices that must be initialized at system startup in
order for your computer to run. Windows NT also constructs a “mini” version
of Windows NT, which is used to reboot your computer into the Setup wizard
(the graphical user interface mode portion of Setup). In order for the Setup
wizard to run smoothly, the information you give during the character-based
mode of Setup must be accurate and complete.

While running Setup, my computer stops and displays a long message beginning
with the word “STOP.”



Appendix A Windows NT Setup Troubleshooting 103

What happened?

Text mode STOP Messages are used to identify and debug hardware and
software problems that occur while loading or running Windows NT. When a
mission-critical operating system fails, it is preferable to generate an obvious
error message, such as the STOP screen, rather than to simply fail in an
“invisible” manner and possibly corrupt data. A STOP screen consists of a
STOP message, the text translation, the addresses of the violating call, and the
drivers loaded at the time of the STOP screen. STOP screens give you and a
Product Support Services engineer the necessary information to locate and
identify problem areas.

My computer supports booting directly from the CD-ROM drive. When | try to boot
from the Windows NT 4.0 compact disc, however, nothing happens.

What'’s wrong?

In order to boot directly from the Windows NT 4.0 compact disc, your
computer’s BIOS must support the El Torito Bootable CD-ROM (no-
emulation mode) format. Check with your computer manufacturer if you are
unsure whether your BIOS has this feature.






105

APPENDIX B

Accessibility for People
with Disabilities

Microsoft is committed to making its products and services easier for everyone to
use. This section provides information about the following products and services,
which make Microsoft Windows NT Server more accessible for people with
disabilities:

= Microsoft support services for people who are deaf or hard-of-hearing

= Features in Windows NT that make using Windows NT easier for people with
motion or hearing disabilities

= Setting up Windows NT for individuals who require third-party accessibility
utilities
= Keyboard layouts designed for people who type with one hand or a wand

= Getting information about other products and services for people with
disabilities

Support Services for Individuals Who are Deaf or Hard-of-Hearing

Through a text telephone (TT/TDD) service, Microsoft provides users who are
deaf or hard-of-hearing with complete access to Microsoft’s product and customer
support services.

You can call the following numbers Monday through Friday, excluding holidays.
You can contact the Microsoft Sales and Information Center on a text telephone
by dialing (800) 892-5234 between 6:30 A.M. and 5:30 P.M. Pacific time. For
technical assistance in the United States, you can contact the Microsoft Support
Network on a text telephone at (206) 635-4948 between 6:00 A.M. and 6:00 P.M.
Pacific time. In Canada, dial (905) 568-9641 between 8:00 A.M. and 8:00 P.M.
Eastern time. Microsoft’s product support services are subject to Microsoft’s
prices, terms, and conditions in place at the time the service is used.



106

Start Here

Windows NT Accessibility Features

Windows NT includes several accessibility features that provide users who are
movement or hearing disabled with better access to computers that run
Windows NT. These features enable you to change your display, mouse, and
keyboard features, as well as use sound to help you use Windows most
effectively.

For example, if you have trouble using a mouse, you can use the MouseKeys
feature, which enables you to use the numeric keypad to move the mouse pointer.

To find these features, double-click the Accessibility Options icon in Control
Panel. For a more detailed list of procedures, look up “accessibility” in the Help
Index.

Accessibility Options Shortcut Keys

To use Accessibility Options shortcut keys, the shortcut keys must be enabled.
For more information, look up “accessibility” in the Help Index.

To Press

Toggle StickyKeys on and off SHIFT 5 times

Toggle FilterKeys on and off RIGHT SHIFT for 8 seconds

Toggle ToggleKeys on and off NUMLOCK for 5 seconds

Toggle MouseKeys on and off LEFT ALT + LEFT SHIFT + NUMLOCK
Contrast on and off LEFT ALT + LEFT SHIFT + PRINT SCREEN

Setting up Windows NT for Individuals Who Require Third-party
Accessibility Utilities

It is not possible to run the Windows NT installation program in standard mode
concurrently with third-party accessibility utilities such as screen readers or
screen magnifiers. Users who require accessibility utilities such as these can use
the installation program’s Unattended Setup mode from a command line. The
Unattended Setup mode installs Windows NT without requiring any user
interaction. It can also be used to install an accessibility utility automatically at
the same time. For complete instructions, see the file ACCSETUP.TXT on your
installation disk.



Appendix B Accessibility for People with Disabilities 107

Customizing Windows NT

There are many ways you can adjust the appearance and performance of
Windows NT, your mouse, and your keyboard to suit varying vision and motor
abilities without requiring any additional software or hardware. Application note
WW1279 describes the specific methods.

If you have a modem, you can download application notes from the following
network services:

= CompuServee

=  GEnie™

=  Microsoft OnLine

= Microsoft Download Service (MSDL), which you can call at (206) 936-6735
any time except between 1:00 A.M. and 2:30 AM. Pacific time. Use the
following communications settings:

For this setting Specify

Baud rate 1200, 2400, or 9600
Parity None

Data bits 8

Stop bits 1

= Various user-group bulletin boards (such as the bulletin-board services on the
Association of PC User Groups network)

Keyboard Layouts for Single-Handed Users

Microsoft distributes Dvorak keyboard layouts that make the most frequently
typed characters on a keyboard more accessible to people who have difficulty
using the standard “QWERTY” layout. There are three Dvorak layouts: one for
two-handed users, one for people who type with their left hand only, and one for
people who type with their right hand only. The left-handed or right-handed
keyboard layouts can also be used by people who type with a single finger or a
wand. You do not need to purchase any special equipment to use these features.

Microsoft Windows NT already supports the two-handed Dvorak layout, which
can be useful for coping with or avoiding types of repetitive-motion injuries
associated with typing. For a detailed list of procedures, look up “Dvorak” in the
Help Index.



108

Start Here

Documentation in Alternative Formats

People who have difficulty reading or handling printed documentation can obtain
most Microsoft publications from Recording for the Blind, Inc. Recording for the
Blind distributes these documents to registered, eligible members of their
distribution service, either on audio cassettes or on floppy disks. More than
80,000 titles are available, including Microsoft product documentation and books
from Microsoft Press. You can contact Recording for the Blind at the following
address or phone numbers:

Recording for the Blind, Inc. Telephone: (609) 452-0606
20 Roszel Road Fax: (609) 987-8116
Princeton, NJ 08540

More Information for People with Disabilities

For more information about Microsoft products and services for people with
disabilities, contact:

Microsoft Sales Information Center Voice telephone: (800) 426-9400
One Microsoft Way Text telephone: (800) 892-5234
Redmond, WA 98052-6399 Fax: (206) 635-6100

The Trace R&D Center at the University of Wisconsin—-Madison produces a book
and a compact disc that describe products that help people with disabilities use
computers. The book, titled Trace Resource Book, provides descriptions and
photographs of about 2,000 products. The compact disc, titled CO-NET CD,
provides a database of more than 18,000 products and other information for
people with disabilities. It is issued twice a year. To obtain these directories,
contact:

Trace R&D Center Voice telephone (608) 263-2309
S-151 Waisman Center Text telephone: (608) 263-5408
1500 Highland Avenue Fax (608) 262-8848

Madison, WI 53705-2280

For general information and recommendations about how computers can help
specific individuals, consult a trained evaluator who can best match the
individual’s needs with the available solutions. An assistive technology program
in your area will provide referrals to programs and services that are available to
you. To locate the assistive technology program nearest you, you can contact:

National Information System (NIS) Voice/text telephone: (803) 777-4435
Center for Developmental Disabilities Fax: (803) 777-6058
Benson Bldg.

University of South Carolina
Columbia, SC 29208



109

Index

A

Accessibility options, Control Panel icon 36
Accounts, joining a workgroup or domain 88-89
Adapters, network
detecting and selecting 83-84
troubleshooting configuration 98
Add/Remove Programs icon, installing software 28-29, 36
Addresses
configuring network adapters during Setup 84
IP address registration for Internet Information Server 87
troubleshooting configuration 98
Adjusting network bindings 87
Administrative tools
Backup 39, 40
overview 40-41
Administrative wizards 40
Administrator account, setting password 75-76
ALT+TAB, task switching 17
Applications
See also Programs
DCOM, configuring 41-42
Windows NT workaround for faulty floating-point
module 76
Audio, troubleshooting sound cards 102

B

Backing up data 39, 40
Backup domain controller (BDC) 74
Bindings, network, adjusting 87
BIOS
booting from CD-ROM drives 103
troubleshooting boot device problems 99—-100
Boot devices, troubleshooting 99-100
BOOT.INI, troubleshooting missing or corrupt
NTOSKRNL.EXE 100
Booting
after completing Setup 93
dual operating systems 67-68
from CD-ROM drives, troubleshooting 103
restoring computer with Emergency Repair Disk 77, 93
Browse button 19
Browsing with Internet Explorer 52
Buttons, mouse 37

C

Canceling Setup 60
CD Key and Product Identification number 73
CD-ROM
booting from, troubleshooting 103
configuring mass storage devices during Setup 61
starting Setup 58-60
troubleshooting 99—-100
troubleshooting SoundBlaster cards 102
Character-based Setup 102
Characters
Administrator account password 76
computer name 73
logon password 10
Close button 17, 18
Closing
documents and programs 17, 18—-19
Windows NT 11
Command Prompt, opening MS-DOS windows 16
Compact Setup 72
Compression, NTFS vs. FAT file systems 66
Computers
configuring DCOM applications 41-42
Hardware Compatibility List 97
joining a workgroup or domain 88-89
network, connecting to 45
portable See Portable computers
setting up to use network 43-45
shutting down 11
specifying name during Setup 73
system requirements 58
troubleshooting See Troubleshooting
viewing contents 20-22
Windows NT workaround for faulty floating-point
module 76
Connecting to
Internet 51
networks
computers 45
configuring connections during Setup 81
printers 47-48
protocols 84-85
Console, Control Panel icon 36
Contents tab, Help 14



110 Index

Control Panel Disk space
Add/Remove Programs, installing software 28-29 backing up data 39
Display icon, customizing desktop 29-30 emptying Recycle Bin 15
opening 17 Disks
overview of icons 35-37 See also Drives
viewing 20 configuring mass storage devices during Setup 61
Copying files or folders configuring partitions during Setup 62-64
to floppy disk 26 copying files or folders to floppy disk 26
using drag and drop 27 starting Setup 58—-60
with My Computer 25 ’ Display
Creating ’ configuring video display 92
Emergency Repair Disk (ERD) 76-77 customizing desktop 29-30, 36
folders 24 setting time 92
shortcuts Distributed component object model (DCOM) 41
overview 31-35 Documents See Files
with mouse 23 Domains
CTRL+ALT+DEL, logging on to Windows NT 9 backup domain controller (BDC) 74
Custom Setup 72 joining 88-89
Customizing desktop 29-30 primary domain controller (PDC) 74
Drag and drop, moving or copying files 27
D Drivers

detecting and selecting network adapters 83-84
missing, troubleshooting mass storage devices 101-102
Drives
configuring mass storage devices during Setup 61
configuring partitions during Setup 62-64
Deleting files or folders copy?ng files or folders to floppy disk 26
Recycle Bin icon 15 creating folders 24
with My Computer 26 My Computer icons 14, 20
Desktop network
customizing 29-30 See also Network drives
new features 14-17 viewing ) 49-50
opening files directly 31-32 troubleshooting
Detecting network adapters 83-84 configuration 98
Devices, Control Panel icon 36 mass storage devices 99-100
Devices, mass storage . missing mass storage drivers 101-102
configuring during Setup 61 viewing 20
troubleshooting missing drivers 101-102 Dual operating systems 67-68
Diagnostics 41

Data, backing up 39

Date and time, setting 92

Date/Time, Control Panel icon 36
DCOM applications, configuring 41-42

Dial-Up Networking E

connecting to the Internet 51

description 50 EIDE drives, troubleshooting boot device problems 99-100
Directories Emergency Repair Disk (ERD)

See also Folders creating 7677

selecting directory for Windows NT files 67-68 restoring important files 93
Disk Administrator 40 Emptying Recycle Bin 15

Event Viewer, monitoring events 40
Events, NTFES vs. FAT file systems 66



Index 111

F

FAT file system
advantages and disadvantages 66
converting FAT and NTFS partitions 66
installing Windows NT 65-66
NTOSKRNL.EXE missing or corrupt 100
File Manager replaced 16
File systems
FAT
advantages and disadvantages 66
installing Windows NT 65-66
NTOSKRNL.EXE missing or corrupt 100
HPES, installing Windows NT 65-66
NTFS
advantages and disadvantages 66
installing Windows NT 65-66
permitting access to other operating systems 64
Files
backing up data 39
closing 17,18-19
copied during Setup 93
copying
to floppy disk 26
using drag and drop 27
with My Computer 25
deleting
Recycle Bin icon 15
using My Computer 26
managing with Windows NT Explorer 16
moving
using mouse 23
using My Computer 25
My Computer icons 21
NTES vs. FAT file systems 66
opening
directly from Start menu 35
frequently used 31-35
Programs menu 18-19
shared See Sharing, files and folders
synchronizing with Briefcase 15
viewing computer contents 20-22
Find command, Start menu 16
Find tab, Help 14
Floating-point module, Windows NT workaround 76
Floppy disk, copying files or folders to 26

Folders
copying
using drag and drop 27
with My Computer 25
creating 24
deleting with My Computer 26
managing with Windows NT Explorer 16
moving with My Computer 25
My Computer icons 21
NTES vs. FAT file systems 66
shared See Sharing, files and folders
Startup, opening programs automatically 32-35
Windows NT installation directory 67—68
Fonts, Control Panel icon 36
Formatting partitions 65-66
Frequently asked questions about Windows NT 4.0
Setup 99-103

G

Getting help
during Setup 60
logging on to Windows NT 10
methods 11-14

H

HAL.DLL missing or corrupt 101
Hard disks See Drives
Hardware
HAL.DLL missing or corrupt 101
Hardware Compatibility List 97
network, upgrading 44-45
troubleshooting
boot device problems 99-100
configuration 98
updating Emergency Repair Disk (ERD) 76-77
verifying during Setup 62
Help command, Start menu 16
Help, getting
during Setup 60
logging on to Windows NT 10
methods 11-14
Home pages, Internet Information Server overview 52
HPEFS file system, installing Windows NT 65-66
HTML files
installing Internet Information Server 82
Internet Information Server overview 52
Hypertext Transport Protocol (HTTP) 52



112 Index

/0 base port address
configuring network adapters during Setup 84
troubleshooting configuration 98
Icons
Control Panel, overview 35-37
new features 14-17
shortcuts See Shortcuts
viewing computer contents 20-22
IDE controllers, troubleshooting boot device problems 99—
100
Inbox icon 15
Index tab, Help 14
Installing
Internet Information Server 82, 82
software programs 28-29
Windows NT See Installing Windows NT
Installing Windows NT
adjusting network bindings 87
canceling Setup 60
caution with stripe sets, volume sets, and mirror sets 63
CD Key and Product Identification number 73
character-based Setup 102
checklist 56-57
choosing installation type 71-72
choosing server type 74
configuring
disk partitions 62-64
mass storage devices 61
network adapters 84
network connections 81
video display 92
creating Emergency Repair Disk (ERD) 76-77
detecting and selecting network adapters 83-84
file systems 65-66
formatting partitions for file systems 65-66
frequently asked questions 99-103
important files copied during Setup 93
information required 57, 73
installing Internet Information Server 82
installing optional components 78
joining a workgroup or domain 88-89
selecting
directory for Windows NT files 67—68
network protocols 84—85
network services 86
setting
Administrator account password 75-76
time 92
specifying computer name 73
specifying licensing mode 73

Installing Windows NT (continued)

starting

Setup 58-60
Windows NT 93

steps listed 55

STOP messages, troubleshooting 102

system requirements 58

using multiple operating systems 64

verifying hardware 62

with Windows 95 67-68
Integrated Services Digital Network (ISDN) 51
Internet

connecting to 51

Internet Service Providers 51

selecting TCP/IP network protocols 85

Windows NT Hardware Compatibility List location 97
Internet Explorer

browsing the Internet 52

introduced 15

viewing Internet Information Server product

documentation 52

Internet Information Server

accessing Internet Service Manager 52

installing 82

IP address registration 87

overview 52

product documentation 52
IP address registration for Internet Information Server 87
IPX/SPX Compatible Transport, network protocol 85
IRQ number

configuring network adapters during Setup 84

troubleshooting configuration 98
ISDN lines 51

J

Joining a workgroup or domain 88-89

K

Keyboard, Control Panel icon 36

L

Laptop computers, starting Setup 59
Left-click 37

License Manager 40

Licensing mode, specifying during Setup 73
Local time, setting 92

Log files, NTFS vs. FAT file systems 66
Logging off 11

Logging on to Windows NT 9-11



Index

113

M

Mass storage devices
configuring during Setup 61
troubleshooting 99-100
troubleshooting missing drivers 101-102
Maximize button 17
Memory buffer address
configuring network adapters during Setup 84
troubleshooting configuration 98
Microsoft Internet Explorer See Internet Explorer
Migrating from Windows 95 67-68
Migration Tool for NetWare 40
Minimize button 17
Mirror sets, caution when installing Windows NT 63
Mirrored partitions, running Setup 63, 102
Modems
connecting to the Internet 51
Control Panel icon 36
troubleshooting configuration 98
Mouse
Control Panel icon 36
moving or copying files 27
troubleshooting configuration 98
using efficiently 23
Moving items
using mouse 23
with My Computer 25
MS-DOS
disk partitions shared with Windows NT 64
opening MS-DOS windows 16
Windows NT installation directory 67-68
Windows NT Setup considerations 64
Multimedia, Control Panel icon 36
Multiple operating systems 67—68
My Briefcase icon 15
My Computer icon
introduced 14
viewing computer contents 20

N

NetBEUI protocol, selecting during Windows NT
installation 85 )

NetWare

Migration tool 40

selecting network protocols 85
Network

bindings, adjusting 87

configuring DCOM applications 41-42

Network (continued)
connecting to
computers 45
network printers 47-48
connections, configuring during Setup 81
Control Panel icon 36
Dial-Up Networking
connecting to the Internet 51
description 50
Internet access See Internet
joining a workgroup or domain 88-89
protocols, selecting 84-85
services, selecting 86
setting up computer 43-45
upgrading software or hardware 4445
Network adapters
setting up Windows NT 83-84
troubleshooting configuration 98
Network cards See Network adapters
Network Client Administrator 40
Network drives
My Computer icons 20
viewing 49-50
Network Neighborhood icon 15, 45
New features in Windows NT 3-5, 14-17
NTEFS file system
advantages and disadvantages 66
converting FAT and NTFS partitions 66
installing Windows NT 65-66
permitting access to other operating systems 64
NTOSKRNL.EXE missing or corrupt 100
NWLink IPX/SPX Compatible Transport, network
protocol 85

0]

Online services, Internet Service Providers 51
Opening
Control Panel 17
files and programs
directly from Start menu 35
Programs menu 18-19
using shortcuts 31-35
MS-DOS windows 16
Printers dialog box 17
Operating systems
file systems See File systems
NTES and access to other operating systems 64
NTOSKRNL.EXE missing or corrupt 100
using multiple operating systems 64, 67—68
0S/2, Windows NT Setup considerations 64



114 Index

P Q

Partitions Questions
configuring during Setup 62-64 See also Troubleshooting
file systems See File systems about Windows NT 4.0 Setup, frequently asked 99-103
formatting 65-66 getting help 10, 11-14, 60
mirrored 63, 102 logging on to Windows NT 10
system partitions 63 Quitting Windows NT 11
troubleshooting missing or corrupt

NTOSKRNL.EXE 100 R

Password
logging on to Windows NT 10 Reboot button, starting Windows NT 93
setting for Administrator account 75-76 Recycle Bin icon 15

PC Card (PCMCIA), Control Panel icon 36 Regional Settings, Control Panel icon 36
Per Server or Per Seat licensing mode 73 Remote Access Admin 41
Performance Monitor 40 Remote access to the network, Setup option 81
Portable computers, starting Setup 59 Right-click 37
Portable Setup 72
Ports
Control Panel icon 36
troubleshooting configuration 98
PPP (Point to Point Protocol) 51
Primary domain controller (PDC) 74 Run command, Start menu
Print Manager replaced 17 description 17

Printers icon . introduced 16
connecting to network printers 47-48 opening and closing programs 19
Control Panel icon 36

description 17
sharing printers 48-49 S

viewing printers 20 SCSI Adapters

Problems See Troubleshooting . . .
Product Identification number 73 configuring mass storage devices during Setup 61
Program groups, finding 16 Control Panel icon 37
’ SCSI drives, troubleshooting 98—100
Program Manager replaced 16 .
Programs Security, NTFES vs. FAT file systems 66
Selecting

backing up 39
. e L 3 network adapters 83-84
configuring DCOM applications 41-42 network protocols 84—85

installing soft -
installing software 28-29 network services 86

opergilli ctly from Start menu 35 optional components to install 78
frequently used 31-35 Send To command, copying files or folders to floppy disk 26
Server Manager 41

Pr 18-19
Start n(l)eg;zm lslmenu Server, Control Panel icon 37
Servers

viewing computer contents 20-22 .

Windows NT workaround for faulty floating-point backup domain controller (BD,C) 74
module 76 Internet See Internet Information Server

primary domain controller (PDC) 74

stand-alone 74

RISC-based computers
formatting partitions for file systems 65-66
important files copied during Setup 93
running Setup 59
system partitions 63

Programs command, Start menu 16
Protecting data, backing up files 39
Protocols, network, selecting during Setup 84-85



Index

115

Services, Control Panel icon 37
Services, network, selecting 86
Settings command
overview of Control Panel icons 35-37
Start menu 16
Setup See Installing Windows NT
Sharing
files and folders 46
My Computer icons 21
printers 48—-49
Shortcuts
creating
overview 31-35
with mouse 23
opening frequently used files and programs
quickly 31-35
Shut Down command, Start menu 16
Shutting down the computer 11
SLIP (Serial Line Internet Protocol) 51
Software
installing programs 28-29
network, upgrading 44-45
updating Emergency Repair Disk (ERD) 76-77
Sound cards, troubleshooting 102
Sounds, Control Panel icon 37
Space, disk, emptying Recycle Bin 15
Stand-alone servers 74
Start button
description 11, 15-16
opening programs 18
Start menu
opening files and programs directly 35
viewing 15
Starting
programs, automatically 32-35
Setup 58-60
Windows NT
after completing Setup 93
logging on 9-11
opening programs automatically 32-35

Startup folder, opening programs automatically 32-35

STOP messages, troubleshooting 102
Stopping Setup 60
Stripe sets, caution when installing Windows NT 63
Switching

between programs 20

tasks, using taskbar or ALT+TAB 17
Synchronizing files with Briefcase 15
System Policy Editor 41
System requirements 58
System time, setting 92
System, Control Panel icon 37

T

Tape Devices, Control Panel icon 37,-39

Taskbar
switching between programs 20
switching between tasks 17

TCP/IP protocol
Internet access requirements 51
selecting during Windows NT installation 85

Telephony, Control Panel icon 37

Time, setting 92

Tools
Backup 39, 40
overview 40-41

Troubleshooting
boot device problems 99-100
booting from CD-ROM drives 103
frequently asked questions 99-103
HAL.DLL missing or corrupt 101
Hardware Compatibility List, using 97
hardware configuration 98
log files See Log files
NTOSKRNL.EXE missing or corrupt 100
online help 11-14

restoring computer with Emergency Repair Disk 77, 93

running Setup on mirrored partitions 102
sound cards 102
STOP messages 102
viruses 99-100
Turning off your computer 11
Typical Setup 71

U

Upgrading network software or hardware 44-45, 76-77

UPS, Control Panel icon 37
User accounts

joining a workgroup or domain 88-89
User Manager for Domains 41
User name, logging on to Windows NT 10
User rights See Rights

vV

Video display, configuring 92
Viewing

computer contents 20-22

drives 20

network drives 49-50
Viruses, troubleshooting 99-100

Volume sets, caution when installing Windows NT 63



116 Index

w

What's This? button, Help 14, 23
Windows 3.x, Windows NT installation directory 67-68
Windows 95
disk partitions shared with Windows NT 64
Windows NT installation directory 67-68
Windows NT
CD Key and Product Identification number 73
Hardware Compatibility List location 97
installing See Installing Windows NT
logging off 11
logging on 9-11
new features 3-5, 14-17
obtaining additional information 5-7
online help 11-14
overview 3-5
quitting 11
starting
after completing Setup 93
logging on 9-11
opening programs automatically 32-35
using mouse efficiently 23
workaround for faulty floating-point module 76
Windows NT Diagnostics 41
Windows NT Explorer
description 16
moving or copying files 27
viewing computer contents 20-22
viewing network drives 49-50
Wired to the network, Setup option 81
Wizards, administrative 40
Workgroups, joining 88-89
World Wide Web
browsing with Internet Explorer 52
Internet Information Server overview 52
Windows NT Hardware Compatibility List location 97

X

X86-based computers
guidelines for disk partitions 63
important files copied during Setup 93
running Setup 59
system partitions 63



NOW DOCUMENTATION IS AVAILABLE THREE WAYS.

1. It’s all online and located on the Microsoft. Windows NT. Server 4.0 CD-ROM for easy access and cross-referencing.
See the Readme.doc file for detailed instructions on how to view these online books.

2. Printed documentation is also available at your local reseller, who may have other helpful information as well. Ask for

the Windows NT Server Documentation Set.

3. To order the Windows NT Server Documentation Set direct from Microsoft, please complete the form below.

To order documentation for Microsoft Windows NT Server
network operating system version 4.0, please complete the form
below.

Titles included in this set of documentation:
Microsoft Windows NT Server Start Here

Microsoft Windows NT Server Concepts and Planning
Microsoft Windows NT Server Networking Supplement
Microsoft Windows NT Hardware Compatibility List

3. Calculate your total cost and indicate method of
payment:
Cost (U.S.$69.95; CDN$99.95 per set)

Shipping & handling*

Subtotal (total Cost and shipping & handling)

U.S. sales tax** (multiply subtotal by the sales tax rate)

@A |L |F e |

Canadian GST** (multiply subtotal by 7%)

Total cost $

1. Please enclose:

» Completed original order form. No photocopies or facsimiles,
please.

 Payment in U.S. or Canadian funds (plus applicable shipping
& handling and tax).

2. Print your name, shipping address, and
phone number:

Name

Company name

(if company licenses product)

Shipping address

City

State/Province ZIP/Postal code

Daytime phone ( )

*U.S. shipping & handling: 1-2 sets, $6.00 each; 3-10 sets, $15.00 flat rate; 11-20
sets, $25.00 flat rate; 21100 sets, $50.00 flat rate. If more than 100 sets, call the
Microsoft Sales Information Center at (800) 426-9400. Canadian shipping &
handling: 1-3 sets, $7.50 each; 4-100 sets, $22.50 flat rate. If more than 100 sets,
call the Microsoft Canada Information Centre at (800) 563-9048.

**In the U.S., add the applicable tax in the following states: AR, AZ, CA, CO, CT, DC,
FL, GA, HL IA, ID, IL, IN, KS, KY, LA, MA, MD, ME, MI, MN, MO, MS, NC, ND,
NE, NJ (NJ residents pay tax on Cost only), NM, NV, NY, OH, OK, PA, RI, SC, SD,
TN, TX, UT, VA, VT, WA, WI, WV, and WY. In Canada, Microsoft’s GST Rebate
No. is R135625069. Microsoft reserves the right to correct tax rates and/or collect the
sales tax assessed by additional states/provinces as required by law, without notice.

Payment method: Do not send cash or purchase orders. Make checks payable to
Microsoft.

| Check/money order
D MasterCard(ls numbers)

D VISA (13 or 16 numbers)
O American Express (15 numbers)

Credit card or check number:

Expiration date

{in case we have a question about your order)

Cardholder’s signature

4. Please send all items to:

In the United States: In Canada:

Windows NT Server Microsoft Canada Order Centre
Documentation Offer P.O. Box 643

P.O. Box 958 Fort Erie, ON L2A 6M1

Buffalo, NY 14207-0958

Tyou have any questions about this offer, call the Microsoft Supplemental Order Center at (800) 360-7561 (in the United States) or (800) 933-4750 (in Canada) before returning
his coupon. Customers who are deaf or hard of hearing can reach Microsoft text telephone (TT/TDD) services by calling (800) 718-1599 (in the United States) or (905) 568-
7641 (in Canada). Please allow 2 to 4 weeks for delivery upon receipt of this order coupon by Microsoft. Offer good while supplies last. Titles in documentation sets are
subject to change without notice. Offer good in the 50 United States and Canada only; outside the United States and Canada, contact your local Microsoft reseller.

This coupon is not transferable. Only original order forms will be accepted.

Microsoft and Windows NT are either registered trademarks or trademarks of Microsoft Corporation in the United States and/or other countries. A512

Y796 Part No. 69936
Kit No. 227-00316

Microsoft’



	03140997  ====================.tif
	03140998.tif
	03140999.tif
	03141000.tif
	03141001.tif
	03141002.tif
	03141003.tif
	03141004.tif
	03141005.tif
	03141006.tif
	03141007.tif
	03141008.tif
	03141009.tif
	03141010.tif
	03141011.tif
	03141012.tif
	03141013.tif
	03141014.tif
	03141015.tif
	03141016.tif
	03141017.tif
	03141018.tif
	03141019.tif
	03141020.tif
	03141021.tif
	03141022.tif
	03141023.tif
	03141024.tif
	03141025.tif
	03141026.tif
	03141027.tif
	03141028.tif
	03141029.tif
	03141030.tif
	03141031.tif
	03141032.tif
	03141033.tif
	03141034.tif
	03141035.tif
	03141036.tif
	03141037.tif
	03141038.tif
	03141039.tif
	03141040.tif
	03141041.tif
	03141042.tif
	03141043.tif
	03141044.tif
	03141045.tif
	03141046.tif
	03141047.tif
	03141048.tif
	03141049.tif
	03141050.tif
	03141051.tif
	03141052.tif
	03141053.tif
	03141054.tif
	03141055.tif
	03141056.tif
	03141057.tif
	03141058.tif
	03141059.tif
	03141060.tif
	03141061.tif
	03141062.tif
	03141063.tif
	03141064.tif
	03141065.tif
	03141066.tif
	03141067.tif
	03141068.tif
	03141069.tif
	03141070.tif
	03141071.tif
	03141072.tif
	03141073.tif
	03141074.tif
	03141075.tif
	03141076.tif
	03141077.tif
	03141078.tif
	03141079.tif
	03141080.tif
	03141081.tif
	03141082.tif
	03141083.tif
	03141084.tif
	03141085.tif
	03141086.tif
	03141087.tif
	03141088.tif
	03141089.tif
	03141090.tif
	03141091.tif
	03141092.tif
	03141093.tif
	03141094.tif
	03141095.tif
	03141096.tif
	03141097.tif
	03141098.tif
	03141099.tif
	03141100.tif
	03141101.tif
	03141102.tif
	03141103.tif
	03141104.tif
	03141105.tif
	03141106.tif
	03141107.tif
	03141108.tif
	03141109.tif
	03141110.tif
	03141111.tif
	03141112.tif
	03141113.tif
	03141114.tif
	03141115.tif
	03141116.tif
	03141117.tif
	03141118.tif
	03141119.tif
	03141120.tif
	03141121.tif

